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 POLYCARBONATE VISOR  
WARNING: Use the visor with aproppriate visor holder. The face shield does 
not offer unlimited protection. Please read carefuly this information before 
use. The visor meets requierments of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 and 
standards EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 
STORAGE: Store in dry clean polybag or soft box. Protect visor against 
damage. USE: Face shield is designed for protection of eyes and face 
against flying particles with medium energy and splashes of liquid and UV 
radiation according EN 170. It should be worn all time when you are in 
dangerous area. If you feel dizzy or irritation or when the face shield is 
damaged immediately leave working place 
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE: To keep your face shield in good 
condition: 
1. Do not use hard and rough material for cleaning. Face shield wash by 
warm soap water and dry by soft cloth. 
2. The parts of face shield which are in direct contact with skin and hair 
should be disinfected by alcohol.  
AREA OF USE: The face shield with this visor protect face area against 
injury by mechanical particles, against drops or small splashes of liquid (3) 
Protection against hot solids and molten metal (9) and UV radiation 
according EN 170. The headgear and visor is marked by symbols and 
numbers to identify the manufacturer, area of use, protection properties, and 

functional characteristics. CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Marks on visor:  
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UV filter - shade number. Manufacturer identification. Optical class. High 
speed impact resistant- high energy impact at extremes of temperatures (190 
m/s). Protection against hot solids and molten metal. Conformity label. 
REPLACING OF SPAREPARTS: Use only original spare parts. Make sure 
of the compatibility of visor marking. 
Assembly instruction:  

 

 
USAGE TIME: The face shield should be regularly inspected. It should be 
immediately replaced in case of any damages or changes of properties. 
WARNINGS: 
• The product is designed for face protection against medium risks, but it is 
not unbreakable. 
• The product must not be changed or modified any way. Damaged visor 
considerably reduces the vision and protection properties, it should be 
immediately replaced. 
• The face shield does not protect against splashes of molten metals, hot 
particles, infrared radiation or electris risk. Optical class 3 visors are not 
intended for long term use, for long term use are intended visors with optical 
class 1. The faceshield worn over standard correction spectacles may 
transmit impact energy, creating a hazard to the wearer. 
• Make sure that you use aproppriate protection equipment for your working 
enviroment. Check the corresponding standards. 
• The materials of the face shield may cause some skin irritation and 
allergic reaction to people with very sensitive skin, in such case do not use 
face shield any further. 
If the symbols F, B, A are different on the headgear and visor, the lover 
properties are applied. If protection against high speed particles at extremes 
of temperature is required then the selected eye-protector should be marked 
with the letter T immediately after the impact letter, i.e. FT, BT or AT. If the 
impact letter is not followed by the letter T then the eye protector shall only 
be used against high speed particles at room temperature. 
EC type certificate has been issued by a notified body No. 0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. The declaration of conformity is available on the 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Manufacturer: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Czech Republic  
 

 UDHËZIME PËR PËRDORIMIN E MBROJTËSES SË 
MBUROJA PREJ POLIKARBONATI  
KUJDES: Mburoja duhet të përdoret me kornizë. Mbrojtësja e fytyrës nuk 
ofron mbrojtje të pakufizuar. Për sigurinë tuaj personale përpara se të 
përdorni mbrojtësen, lexoni me kujdes manualin e përdorimit të saj. 
KËRKESAT: Mburoja e fytyrës përmbush kërkesat e Rregullorja 
(BE) 2016/425, sipas standardit evropian EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
RUAJTJA: Rekomandojmë që mbrojtësja të vendoset në një qese të pastër 
dhe të thatë prej PE ose në kuti për të parandaluar dëmtimin dhe lagien e 
saj. PËRDORIMI: Mbrojtësja është projektuar për mbrojtjen bazë të syve dhe 
UV sipas EN 170. Ajo duhet të mbahet për gjatë gjithë kohës së ekspozimit 
ndaj rreziqeve. Largohuni nga vendi i punës, nëse keni marramendje ose 
ndonjë shqetësim tjetër, ose kur mbrojtësja paraqet shenja dëmtimi. 
PASTRIMI DHE MIRËMBAJTJA: Për të mbajtur mbrojtësen në gjendje të 
mirë: 
1. Mos përdorni materiale të ashpra, laheni dhe shplaheni mbrojtësen me 
ujë të ngrohtë me sapun dhe thaheni me një leckë të butë. 
2. Pjesët e mbrojtëses që janë në kontakt me lëkurën ose flokët duhet të 
dezinfektohen me alkool. 
FUSHA E PËRDORIMIT: Mbron sytë dhe fytyrën e përdoruesit nga goditjet 
mekanike të coprave të ngurta dhe kundër pikave ose spërkatjeve të vogla të 
lëngshme (3). Mbrojtja kundër ngurtesave të nxehta dhe metalit të shkrirë (9) 
dhe UV sipas EN 170. Në pjesët e kokës dhe të syzeve, mbrojtësja ka një 
seri numrash dhe simbolesh që identifikojnë prodhuesin, rangun e përdorimit, 
aftësitë mbrojtse dhe karakteristikat funksionale të mbrojtëses së fytyrës. 
Shenjat përkatëse tek xhamat dhe korniza janë si më poshtë:  

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Shenjat tek xhamat:  
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Filtri UV - numri i mbrojtjes së. Identifikimi i prodhuesit. Shkalla optike. 
Ndikimi i shpejtësisë së lartë - ndikimi i lartë i energjisë në ekstremet e 
temperaturave (190 m / s). Mbrojtja kundër ngurtesave të nxehta dhe metalit 
të shkrirë. Certifikata e konformitetit CE. 
NDËRRIMI I PJESËVE TË KËMBIMIT, PAJISJET SHTESË (AKSESORËT) 
DHE UDHËZIMET E MONTIMIT: Përdorni vetëm pjesë këmbimi origjinale. 
Gjatë zëvendësimit të xhamave, sigurohuni për përpuethshmërinë e 
shenjave.  
Udhëzimi i Kuvendit: 

 

 
JETËGJATËSIA E PËRDORIMIT: Bëni rregullisht inspektime për të zbuluar 
në kohë dëmtimet e mundshme. Mbrojtësja duhet të zëvendësohet nëse ka 
ndryshime në vetitë e saj. 

 
 
 
KUJDES: 
• Produkti është projektuar për të mbrojtur fytyrën ndaj rreziqeve të 
shkallës së mesme, por nuk ështe i pathyeshëm. 
• Në asnjë mënyrë mos ndryshoni ose modifikoni produktin. 
• Xhamat e dëmtuar ose gërvishur reduktojnë pamjen dhe në masë të 
konsiderueshme zvogëlojnë shkallën e mbrojtjes, prandaj duhet të 
zëvendësohen menjëherë. 
• Nuk ka aftësi mbrojtëse ndaj spërklave të metaleve të shkrirë, 
grimcave të nxehta apo ndaj rrymës elektrike. Syzet me xhama të kategorisë 
optike 3 nuk janë të destinuara për përdorim me afat të gjatë kohor, për këto 
qëllime përdoren xhamat e kategorisë optike 1.  Mbrojtësja e mbajtur mbi 
syze standarde optike mund të përcjell përmes tyre goditjet mekanike dhe të 
rrezikoj përdoruesin. 
• Gjithmonë sigurohuni që jeni duke përdorur mjetin e duhur mbrojtës 
në përshtatje me mjedisin tuaj të punës, konsultohuni me standardet 
përkatëse evropiane. 
• Materialet e mbrojtëses në kontakt me lëkurën e përdoruesit mund të 
shkaktojë tek individët e ndjeshëm reaksione alergjike. 
• Nëse simbolet F, B dhe A në xhamat dhe0 në pjesën e kokës së 
mbrojtëses nuk janë të njëjta, gjithmonë do të vlej vlera më e ulët e gjithë 
produktit, nëse kërkohet mbrojtja e syve në temperatura ekstreme, është e 
nevojshme që tek produkti të jetë shënuar germa T menjëherë pas gërmës 
për goditje, nëse një shenjë të tillë nuk e ka, mbrojtësja mund të përdoret për 
të mbrojtur sytë ndaj grimcave me shpejtësi të madhe por vetëm në 
temperaturën e dhomës. 
Certifikata e llojit është lëshuar nga personi i autorizuar me nr. 0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. Deklarata e konformitetit është e publikuar në 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Prodhuesi: CERVA GROUP sh.a., Průmyslová 483 252 61 Jeneč, Republika Çeke  
 

 POLİKARBONAT QORUYUCU QALXAN 
XƏBƏRDARLIQ: Qalxan bir çərçivə ilə istifadə edilməlidir. Bu qoruyucu maska 
hədsiz qorunmanı təmin etmir. İstifadə etməzdən əvvəl təqdim olunan məlumatlar ilə 
diqqətlə tanış olun. Qalxan (EU) 2016/425 tələblərinə və EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 
standartlarına cavab verir. SAXLANMA QAYDASI: Quru təmiz polietilen paketdə və 
ya yumşaq qutuda saxlayın. Ekranı zədələnmələrdən qoruyun. İSTİFADƏ QAYDASI: 
Qoruyucu maska gözləri və üzü orta enerjiyə malik sərt hissəciklərdən və maye 
sıçrantısından qorumaq üçün hazırlanmışdır və UV radiasiya EN 170-ə uyğun. 
Təhlükəli ərazidə olduğunuz bütün müddət ərzində maskanı taxmağınız lazımdır. 
Başgicəllənmə və ya qıcıqlanma hiss etdiyinizdə və ya maska zədələndikdə dərhal iş 
yerini tərk edin. 
TƏMİZLƏNMƏ VƏ XİDMƏT QAYDASI: Qoruyucu maskanı yararlı vəziyyətdə 
saxlamaq üçün aşağıdakılara riayət olunmalıdır: 
1. Təmizlənmə zamanı bərk və sərt materialdan istifadə etməyin. Qoruyucu maskanı 
isti sabunlu su ilə yuyun və yumşaq parça ilə silin. 
2. Qoruyucu maskanın dəri örtüyü və saçlar ilə bilavasitə təmasda olan hissələrini 
spirt ilə dezinfeksiya etmək lazımdır. 
İSTİFADƏ SAHƏSİ: Bu maska bu visor ilə üz nahiyəsini mexaniki hissəciklərin, 
damcıların və kiçik maye sıçrantılarının təsiri nəticəsində yarana biləcək zədələrdən 
qoruyu qarşı (3). İsti qatı və ərimiş metallardan qorunma (9) və UV radiasiya EN 170-
ə uyğunr. Çevrəsində və ekranında istehsalçını, istifadə sahəsini, qoruyucu 
xassələrini və funksional xüsusiyyətlərini göstərən nişanlar və rəqəmlar mövcuddur. 

Ekranın üzərindəki markalanma: CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Qoruyucu ekranın üzərindəki markalanma nişanları:  
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UV filter - müdafiəsi sayı. İstehsalçının identifikasiyası.Optik sinfi.Yüksək sürət təsirinə 
qarşı dayanıqlıdır - temperaturun yüksək həddində yüksək enerji təsiri (190 m/s). İsti 
qatı və ərimiş metallardan qorunma. EC standartlarına uyğunluq sertifikatı.  
EHTİYAT HİSSƏLƏRİNİN ƏVƏZLƏNMƏSİ: Yalnız orijinal ehtiyat hissələrindən 
istifadə edin. Onların qoruyucu ekranın markalanma nişanları ilə uyğunluğunu 
yoxlayın.  
Assambleya təlimatı: 

 

 
İSTİFADƏ MÜDDƏTİ: Qoruyucu maskaya mütəmadi olaraq baxış keçirtmək lazımdır. 
İstənilən zədələnmə və ya xassələrin dəyişikliyi halları yarandıqda dərhal maskanı 
əvəzləmək lazımdır. 
XƏBƏRDARLIQLAR: Məhsul üz nahiyəsinin orta səviyyəli risklərdən qorunması üçün 
nəzərdə tutulmuşdur, amma, bununla belə, onun bütövlüyü pozula bilər. 
• Məhsulun üzərində hər hansı bir dəyişikliyin edilməsinə və ya məhsulun 
modifikasiyasına yol verilmir. Zədələnmiş ekranın optik və qoruyucu xüsusiyyətləri 
xeyli azalır, bu halda onu dərhal əvəzləmək lazımdır. 
• Qoruyucu maskanın optik filtrləri olmadığına görə o, əridilmiş metal 
sıçrantılarından, qaynar hissəciklərdən və ya elektrik cərəyanından qorumur. Bu halda 
eynəyin sonrakı istifadəsini kəsin. 3 optik sinifli gözlüklər uzun müddətli istismar üçün 
nəzərdə tutulmayıb, uzun müddətli istifadə üçün 1 optik sinifli gözlüklər uyğundur. 
Sadə korreksiyaedici eynəklərin üzərindən taxıldıqda qoruyucu maska zərbənin 
enerjisini ötürməklə işçi üçün təhlükə yarada bilər. 
• Öz iş şərtlərinizə cavab verən müvafiq fərdi qorunma vasitələrindən istifadə 
etdiyinizə əmin olun. Müvafiq standartlara müraciət edin. 
• Qoruyucu maskanın materialları çox həssas dəriyə sahib olan insanların dəri 
örtyündə müəyyən qıcıqlanmaya və onlarda allergik reaksiyalara səbəb ola bilər. Belə 
hallarda qoruyucu maskadan istifadə dayandırın. 
Ekranın üzərində və çevrəsində fərqli F, B, A simvolları göstərildiyi halda daha aşağı 
ölçülü xassələr tətbiq olunur. Ekstremal temperaturda yüksək enerjiyə malik olan 
hissəciklərə qarşı qorunma tələb olunduqda seçilmiş qorunma maskalarının üzərində 
zərbə təsirinin gücünü göstərən hərfdən sonra „T“ hərfi də olmalıdır, yəni FT, BT və ya 
AT. Zərbənin gücünü göstərən hərfdən sonra „T“ göstərilmədikdə qorunma maskaları 
yalnız otaq temperaturunda yüksək enerjiyə malik olan hissəciklərə qarşı qorunma 
üçün istifadə olunmalıdır. 
Nümunəvi sınaqların tələblərinə uyğunluq üzrə EU sertifikatı 0530 saylı 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy 
səlahiyyətli orqanı tərəfindən verilmişdir. Uyğunluq bəyannaməsini 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm internet saytından əldə edə bilərsiniz. 
İstehsalçı: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Çex Respublikası 
 

 УПЪТВАНЕ ЗА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА ЩИТЪТ ЗА ЛИЦЕ 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Щитът трябва да се използва с рамка. Тази маска за лице 
не предоставя неограничена охрана на лицето. За Ваша собствена 
безопасност внимателно прочетете настоящата инструкция зa 
използване преди употребата на маската. ИЗИСКВАНЕ: Щитът за лице 
отговаря на изискванията на Регламент (EU) 2016/425 съгласно 
EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. СКЛАДИРАНЕ: Препоръчваме маската да се 
слага в сух и чист PE плик или калъфка, за да се предотврати повредата 
на зрителното поле и поливане с течност. УПОТРЕБА: Маската е 
предназначена за базисна охрана на очите. Трябва да се носи през 
цялото време, когато човек е изложен на риск. Напуснете работното 
място, ако почувствате световъртеж или друго раздразнение или ако 
маската има някакви признаци на повреда. 
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА: За да запазите Вашата маска в добро 
състояние: 
1. Не използвайте абразивни материали, измийте и изплакнете в топла 

вода със сапун и подушете с фина кърпа. 
2. Частите на маската, които са в контакт с кожата или косата трябва да 

са дезинфекцирани с алкохол. 
ГРАНИЦИ НА УПОТРЕБА: Маската с тази козирка предпазва 
потребителя от нараняване на очите и лицето от механични 
въздействия или срещу капки или малки пръски течност (3).  Защита 
срещу горещи твърди вещества и разтопен метал (9) и UV радиация 
съгласно EN 170. Маската е означена на главната дръжка и на 
зрителното поле със серия числа и символи за идентификация на 
производителя, границите на употреба, предпазните способности и 
функционалните характеристики на маската за лице. 
Съответните обозначения на зрителното поле и на рамката са 

изобразени по следния начин: CE  EN166 3 9 AT 

Обозначаване на зрителното поле:  
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UV филтър - брой на защита. Идентификация на производителя. 
Оптичен клас. Устойчив на удари с висока скорост - високо енергийно 
въздействие при екстремни температури (190 m / s). Защита срещу 
горещи твърди частици и разтопен метал. CE Сертификат.  
СМЯНА НА РЕЗЕРВНИ ЧАСТИ, ПРИСТАВКИ И УПЪТВАНЕ ЗА 
МОНТАЖ: Използвайте само оригинални резервни части. При смяна на 
зрителното поле се уверете, че обозначаването е компатибилно.  
Инструкция за монтаж: 

 

 
СРОК НА УПОТРЕБА: Извършвайте редовна инспекция на 
евентуалните повреди. Ако настъпи промяна в характеристиките на 
маската, тя трябва да бъде сменена. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
• Изделието е предназначено за предпазване на лицето срещу 
влияния със средни рискове, но НЕ Е неразбиваемо. 
• По никакъв начин не променяйте и не модифицирайте изделието. 
• Повреденото или издраскано зрително поле намалява виждането и 
значително намалява охраната и трябва да бъде веднага подменено. 
• Тя не предпазва срещу пръскане от разтопен метал, горещи твърди 
частици или електричество. Очилата със стъкла оптичен клас 3 не са 
предназначени за дългосрочно носене, за такава цел са предназначени 
стъклата с оптичен клас 1. Предпазната маска, която след слага върху 
стандартни диоптрични очила, може през тях да пренесе удар и по този 
начин да изложи на риск потребителя.  
• Винаги се уверете, че използвате правилната предпазна маска с 
оглед на своята работна среда, консултирайте се със съответната 
европейска норма. 
• Материалите на маската, които могат да влязат в контакт с кожата на 
потребителя, могат да причинят алергична реакция при по-чувствителни 
лица. 
• Ако символите F,B и A на зрителното поле и на дръжката за главата 
не са идентични, винаги важи по-ниската стойност за цялото изделие, 
ако се изисква охрана на очите при екстремни температури, тогава е 
необходимо изделието да е обозначено с Т непосредствено след 
буквата за удар, ако няма такова обозначаване, може да се използва за 
охрана на очите срещу частици с висока скорост само при стайна 
температура. 
Сертификатът на типа е издаден от оторизирано лице № 0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. Заявлението за съответствие се намира на 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Производител: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Чехия 
 

 NÁVOD NA POUŽITÍ – POLYKARBONÁTOVÝ ZORNÍK 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Používejte tento zorník jen s odpovídajícím držákem 
zorníku. Tento celoobličejový štít neposkytuje neomezenou ochranu tváře. 
Pro Vaši vlastní bezpečnost si pečlivě přečtěte tento návod na použití před 
použitím štítu.  
NÁROKY: Zorník vyhovuje požadavkům Nařízení (EU) 2016/425 ve smyslu 
EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Štít doporučujeme ukládat do čistého a suchého PE sáčku 
nebo pouzdra, aby se zabránilo poškození zorníku a potřísnění tekutinou. 
POUŽITÍ: Štít je určen pro základní ochranu očí. Musí být nošen po celou 
dobu, kdy jste vystaveni rizikům. Opusťte pracoviště, pokud se objeví závrať 
nebo jiné podráždění nebo pokud štít jeví známky poškození. 
ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA: Abyste uchovali váš štít v dobrém stavu: 
1. Nepoužívejte drsné materiály, umyjte a opláchněte v teplé mýdlové vodě 

a osušte jemnou utěrkou. 
2. Části štítu, které jsou v kontaktu s pokožkou nebo vlasy by měly být 

desinfikovány alkoholem. 
ROZSAH POUŽITÍ: Štít s tímto zorníkem chrání uživatele před poraněním 
očí a tváře mechanickými vlivy, před kapkami nebo malým rozstřikem 
kapaliny (3). Ochrana před horkými pevnými látkami a roztaveným kovem (9) 
a UV zářením podle EN 170. Štít je označen na náhlavním držáku i na 
zorníku sérií čísel a symbolů k identifikaci výrobce, rozsahu použití, 
ochranných schopností a funkčních charakteristik chrániče tváře. 
Příslušná značení na zorníku a rámu jsou označená následovně: 

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Značení na zorníku:  
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UV filtr – číslo ochrany. Identifikace výrobce. Optická třída. Vysoká odolnost 
proti nárazu - vysoký energetický dopad při extrémních teplotách (190 m / s). 
Ochrana před horkými pevnými látkami a roztaveným kovem. CE Certifikace.  
VÝMĚNA NÁHRADNÍCH DÍLŮ, PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ A NÁVOD K MONTÁŽI: 
Používejte pouze originální náhradní díly. Při výměně zorníku se ujistěte 
o kompatibilitě značení.  
Montážní návod: 

 

 
DOBA POUŽITELNOSTI: Provádějte pravidelné inspekce případného 
poškození. Pokud dojde ke změnám vlastností štítu, měl by být vyměněn. 
VAROVÁNÍ: 
• Výrobek je určen pro ochranu obličeje proti vlivům středních rizik, ale 
NENÍ nerozbitný. 
• Výrobek žádným způsobem neupravujte, nemodifikujte. 
• Poškozený nebo poškrábaný zorník snižuje vidění a značně snižuje 
ochranu a měl by být okamžitě vyměněn. 
• Nechrání proti rozstřikům roztaveného kovu, horkým pevným částicím 
nebo elektrickému proudu. Zorníky optické třídy 3 nejsou určeny 
k dlouhodobému používání, pro tyto účely jsou určeny zorníky s optickou 
třídou 1. Ochranný štít nošený přes standardní korekční brýle může přes ně 
přenést náraz a tak vytváří riziko uživateli. 
• Ujistěte se vždy, že užíváte správnou ochrannou pomůcku vzhledem ke 
svému pracovnímu prostředí, konsultujte relativní evropské normy. 
• Materiály štítu, které mohou přijít do styku s pokožkou uživatele, mohou 
způsobit alergickou reakci u přecitlivělých osob. 
• Pokud symboly F, B a A na zorníku a náhlavním držáku nejsou shodné, 
platí vždy nižší hodnota pro celý výrobek, pokud je požadována ochrana očí 
při extrémních teplotách je nutné, aby výrobek měl označení T bezprostředně 
za písmenem pro náraz, pokud takové označení nemá, může být používán 
k ochraně očí proti částicím o vysoké rychlosti jen při pokojové teplotě. 
Certifikát typu byl vydán autorizovanou osobou č. 0530, CERTOTTICA 
Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. 
Prohlášení o shodě je uveřejněné na www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Výrobce: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč 
 

 GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG POLYCARBONATSCHILD 
HINWEIS: Der Schild sollte mit einem Rahmen verwendet werden. Dieser 
Gesichtsschutzschild bietet keinen uneingeschränkten Gesichtsschutz. 
Lesen Sie bitte für Ihre eigene Gesundheit vor Benutzung des Schilds 
sorgfältig diese Anleitung durch.  
ANSPRUCH: Der Schild sollte entspricht den Anforderungen der 
Europäischen Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 im Sinne EN 166:2001, 
EN 170:2002 
LAGERUNG: Wir empfehlen den Schild in einem sauberen und trockenen 
PE-Beutel oder in einer Hülle zu lagern, damit das Augenfenster nicht 
beschädigt und nicht mit Flüssigkeit bespritzt wird. 
ANWENDUNG: Der Schild ist als Basisaugenschutz bestimmt. Er muss über 
die gesamte Zeit, in welcher Sie den Risiken ausgestellt sind, getragen 
werden. Den Arbeitsplatz verlassen, falls Schwindelgefühle oder andere 
Reizungen auftreten oder der Schild Zeichen einer Beschädigung trägt. 
REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE: Damit der Schild in gutem Zustand bleibt: 
1. Keine rauen Materialien benutzen, den Schild in warmem Seifenwasser 

abspülen und mit feinem Tuch abtrocknen. 
2. Teile, die sich im Kontakt mit der Haut oder dem Haar befinden mit 

Alkohol desinfizieren. 
ANWENDUNGSUMFANG: Der Schild mit diesem Visier schützt den 
Anwender vor Verletzungen der Augen und des Gesichts durch mechanische 
Einflüsse, gegen Tropfen oder kleinen Flüssigkeitsspritzern (3). Schutz vor 
heißen Feststoffen und geschmolzenem Metall (9) und UV-Strahlung nach 
EN 170. Der Schild ist am Kopfhalter und dem Augenfenster mit Nummern 
und Symbolen zur Identifikation des Herstellers, dem Anwendungsumfang, 
der Schutzeigenschaften und der Funktionscharakteristik des 
Gesichtsschutzes gekennzeichnet. 
Die Kennzeichnungen auf dem Augenfenster und Rahmen sind wie folgt: 
Kennzeichnung auf dem Augenfenster:  
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UV-Filter - Anzahl des Schutzes. Identifikation des Herstellers. Optische Klasse. 
Schlagfest gegen hohe Geschwindigkeiten - hohe Energieeinwirkung bei 
extremen Temperaturen (190 m/s). Schutz vor heißen Feststoffen und 
geschmolzenem Metall. CE Zertifizierung.  
AUWECHSELN VON ERSATZTEILEN, ZUBEHÖR UND 
MONTAGEANLEITUNG: Nur Originalersatzteile benutzen. Beim 
Auswechseln des Augenfensters die Kompatibilität der Kennzeichnung 
überprüfen.  
Montageanleitung: 

 

 
ANWENDUNGSDAUER: Regelmäßig auf eventuelle Beschädigungen 
kontrollieren. Falls Änderungen der Eigenschaften des Schilds eintreten, den 
Schild auswechseln. 
WARNUNG: 
• Das Produkt ist für den Gesichtsschutz vor mittleren Risiken bestimmt, es 
aber NICHT unzerstörbar. 
• Das Produkt in keiner Weise anpassen oder modifizieren. 
• Ein beschädigtes oder zerkratztes Augenfenster verschlechtert die Sicht 
und senkt den Schutz und sollte deshalb sofort ausgewechselt werden. 
• Er schützt nicht vor spritzendem, flüssigem Metall, heißen festen Partikeln 
oder elektrischem Strom. Brille mit Gläsern der optischen Klasse 3 sind nicht 
für längerfristige Nutzung bestimmt, für diese Zwecke sind Gläser mit der 
optischen Klasse 1 bestimmt. Der Schutzschild wird über 
Standardkorrekturbrille getragen und kann über diese einen Schlag 
weitergeben und so ein Risiko für den Anwender darstellen 
• Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass Sie die richtige Schutzausrüstung 
hinsichtlich Ihrer Arbeitsumgebung benutzen, konsultieren Sie die relative 
europäische Norm. 
• Bei überempfindlichen Personen können die Materialien des Schilds, die 
mit der Haut in Kontakt gelangen, allergische Reaktionen verursachen. 
• Wenn die Symbole F, B und A auf dem Augenfenster und dem Kopfhalter 
nicht gleich sind, gilt für das ganze Produkt immer der niedrigere Wert. Wenn 
Augenschutz bei extremen Temperaturen verlangt ist, muss das Produkt mit 
T unmittelbar nach dem Buchstaben für Stöße gekennzeichnet sein, wenn er 
dieses Zeichen nicht hat, kann er nur als Augenschutz vor Partikeln hoher 
Geschwindigkeit bei Zimmertemperatur benutzt werden. 
Das Typenzertifikat wurde der benannten Stelle Nr. 0530, CERTOTTICA 
Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy 
herausgegeben. Die Konformitätserklärung ist auf 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm veröffentlicht. 
Hersteller: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tschechische 
Republik 
 

 BRUGSANVISNING TIL POLYCARBONATE VISIRET 
BEMÆRK: Skærmen skal bruges med en ramme. Denne ansigtsskærm yder 
ikke ubegrænset beskyttelse af ansigtet. For din egen sikkerhed bør du læse 
denne brugsanvisning inden skærmen tages i brug. 
KRAV: Visiret er i overensstemmelse med krav af Forordning (EU) 2016/425 
og standarden EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 
OPBEVARING: Skærmen anbefales at opbevare i en ren og tør PE-pose 
eller en boks for at hindre beskadigelse af visir og spild af væske. 
ANVENDELSE: Skærmen er beregnet til basis øjenbeskyttelse. Den skal 
bæres under hele perioden, hvor man er udsat for risici. Forlad 
arbejdspladsen, hvis du kan mærke svimmelhed eller anden irritation eller 
hvis skærmen viser tegn på beskadigelse. 
RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE: For at bevare din skærm i en god 
stand: 
1. Brug ikke ru materialer, skærmen vaskes i lunt sæbevand og tørres med 
et blødt viskestykke. 
2. Dele af skærmen, der er i kontakt med huden eller håret, bør desinficeres 
med alkohol. 
ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE: Skærmen med denne visir beskytter brugeren 
mod øjen- og ansigtsskade af mekaniske påvirkninger og mod dråber eller 
små stænk af væske (3). Beskyttelse mod varme faste stoffer og smeltet 
metal (9) og UV-stråling i henhold til EN 170. Skærmen er mærket på 
hovedbøjlen og visiret med en serie af numre og symboler til identificering af 
producenten, anvendelsesområde, beskyttelsesevner og 
funktionskarakteristika. 
Tilhørende mærkning på visiret og rammen er betegnet på en følgende 

måde: CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Mærkning på visiret::  
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UV-filter - antal beskyttelse. Producentens identifikation. Optisk klasse. Højt 
slagfast modstandsdygtigt - høj energipåvirkning ved ekstreme temperaturer 
(190 m/s). Beskyttelse mod varme faste stoffer og smeltet metal.  
CE-certificering.  
UDSKIFTNING AF RESERVEDELE, TILBEHØR OG 
MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING: Anvend kun originale reservedele. Når du 
udskifter visiret, vær sikker på kompatibilitet af visirets mærkning.  
Monteringsvejledning: 

 

 
ANVENDELSESPERIODE: Udfør regelmæssige inspektioner af eventuel 
beskadigelse. Hvis der forekommer ændringer af skærmens egenskaber, bør 
skærmen udskiftes. 
ADVARSEL: 
• Produktet er beregnet til beskyttelse af ansigtet mod indflydelse af 
middelrisici, men den er IKKE brudsikker. 
• Produktet må ikke ændres eller modificeres på en måde. 
• Beskadiget eller kradset visir sænker udsynet og sænker betydeligt 
beskyttelsen og burde udskiftes øjeblikkeligt. 
• Den beskytter ikke mod sprøjt af smeltet metal, varme faste partikler og 
elektrisk strøm. Briller med linser af optisk klasse 3 er ikke beregnet til 
langvarig brug, for disse formål er beregnet linser med optisk klasse 1. 
Ansigtsskærmen, som bæres sammen med korrektionsbriller, kan overføre 
stød og dermed skabe risiko for brugeren. 
• Vær altid sikker på, at du bruger korrekt sikkerhedsværn med hensyn til 
arbejdsmiljøet. Tjek de tilsvarende europæiske standarder. 
• Skærmens materialer, som kan komme i kontakt med brugerens hud, kan 
medføre allergisk reaktion hos overfølsomme personer. 
• Hvis F, B og A symbolerne på visiret og hovedbøjlen er ikke i 
overensstemmelse, gælder altid den lavere værdi for hele produktet. Hvis der 
kræves øjenbeskyttelse ved ekstreme temperaturer, er det nødvendigt, at 
produktet har T-betegnelse lige efter bogstav for stød. Hvis denne mærkning 
ikke er til stede, kan skærmen bruges til øjenbeskyttelse mod partikler med 
høj hastighed, men kun ved stuetemperatur. 
Typecertifikatet er udstedt af bemyndiget organ nr. 0530, CERTOTTICA 
Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. 
Overensstemmelseserklæring findes på www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Producent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tjekkiet 
 

 PC-VISIIRI KASUTUSJUHEND  
TÄHELEPANU! Sirmi tuleks kasutada koos raamiga. See visiir ei paku näole 
piiramatut kaitset. Lugege enda ohutuse tagamiseks käesolev kasutusjuhend 
enne visiiri kasutamist hoolikalt läbi.  
NÕUDED. Visiir vastab Määrus (EL) 2016/425 nõuetele standardi 
EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 kohaselt. 
SÄILITAMINE. Soovitame panna visiiri hoiule puhtasse ja kuiva PE-kotti või 
ümbrisesse, et vältida klaasi kahjustumist ja vedelikega määrdumist. 
KASUTAMINE. Visiir on mõeldud põhilise kaitse tagamiseks silmadele. Seda 
tuleb kanda kogu ohu esinemise aja jooksul. Lahkuge töökohalt, kui teil tekib 
peapööritus või muu tervisehäire või kui visiiril esineb kahjustumise märke. 
PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDAMINE. Visiiri korras hoidmiseks toimige 
järgmiselt. 
1. Ärge kasutage karedaid materjale. Peske visiiri sooja seebiveega, 

loputage ja kuivatage see pehme rätikuga. 
2. Visiiri naha või juustega kokku puutuvaid osi tuleb desinfitseerida 

alkoholiga. 
KASUTUSALAD. Nägu kilp selle visiir kaitseb kasutajat silmade ja näo 
vigastamise eest mehaanilise toime või vedeliku tilkade või väikeste 
pritsmete eest (3).  Kaitse kuuma tahke aine ja sulase metalli eest (9) ja UV-
kiirgus vastavalt standardile EN 170. Visiiri peavõrul ja klaasil on rida 
numbreid ja sümboleid näokaitse tootja, kasutusalade, kaitsevõime ja 
toimivusomaduste kindlaks tegemiseks. 

Klaasil ja peavõrul on järgmised tähised: CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Tähised klaasil 
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UV filter - number kaitse. Tootja tähis. Optiline klass. Suure kiirusega 
löögikindel - kõrge energiaga kokkupõrge äärmuslikel temperatuuridel  
(190 m/s). Kaitse kuuma tahke aine ja sulase metalli eest.  
CE-sertifitseerimine.  
VARUOSADE VAHETAMINE, TARVIKUD JA PAIGALDUSJUHISED: 
Kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi. Klaasi väljavahetamisel veenduge tähiste 
sobivuses.  
Paigaldusjuhend: 

 

 
KASUTUSAEG: Kontrollige toodet regulaarselt võimalike kahjustuste 
puudumise suhtes. Kui visiiri omadused muutuvad, tuleb see välja vahetada. 
HOIATUS! 
• Toode on mõeldud näo kaitsmiseks keskmiste ohtude eest, kuid see EI 
OLE purunematu. 
• Ärge muutke ega kohandage toodet mingil viisil. 
• Kahjustunud või kriimustunud klaas halvendab nähtavust ja vähendab 
märkimisväärselt kaitsetaset ning see tuleb kohe välja vahetada. 
• See ei kaitse sulametalli pritsmete, kuumade kõvade osakeste ega 
elektrivoolu eest. Prillid klaasidega 3. optilisest klassist ei ole mõeldud 
pikaajaliseks kasutamiseks. Selleks on mõeldud klaasid 1. optilisest klassist. 
Tavaliste optiliste prillide ees kandmisel võib visiir löögi neile üle kanda ja 
põhjustada nii kasutajale ohtu. 
• Veenduge alati, et te kasutate oma töökeskkonnale vastavat 
isikukaitsevahendit. Tutvuge Euroopa standarditega. 
• Kasutaja nahaga kokku puutuda võivad visiiri materjalid võivad 
põhjustada ülitundlikel inimestel allergilise reaktsiooni. 
• Kui klaasil ja peavõrul ei lange sümbolid F, B ja A kokku, kehtib kogu 
toote kohta alati madalam väärtus. Kui on vajalik silmade kaitsmine 
äärmuslike temperatuuride juures, peab tootel vahetult pärast lööki tähistavat 
tähte olema tähis T. Kui tootel selline tähis puudub, siis võib seda kasutada 
silmade kaitsmiseks suurel kiirusel lendavate osakeste eest ainult 
toatemperatuuril. 
Sertifikaadi on välja andnud volitatud asutus nr 0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, 
Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. 
Vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Tootja: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tšehhi Vabariik 
 

 EL ESCUDO DE POLICARBONATO 
ADVERTENCIA: El escudo debo utilizar con un marco. La máscara no 
ofrece protección ilimitada al rostro. Antes de usar, lea cuidadosamente el 
presente manual. 
El escudo debo cumple los con lo requerido por la Reglamento (UE) 
2016/425 y la norma EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 
ALMACENAJE: Guardar en bolsa de PE limpia y seca o en una fundo para 
evitar daños en el visor y manchas por líquidos. 
USO: La máscara está diseñada para brindar protección básica a los ojos. 
Debe ser empleada siempre que se esté expuesto a riesgos. Abandone el 
lugar de trabajo en caso de mareos o irritación, o de presentarse daños 
evidentes en la máscara. 
LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO: Para mantener la máscara en buen  
estado: 
1. No utilice materiales ásperos para la limpieza. Lave la máscara con agua 
caliente con jabón y séquela con un trapo suave. 
2. Las partes de la máscara en contacto directo con piel y cabello deben ser 
desinfectadas con alcohol. 
ÁREA DE USO: La máscara con esta visera protege los ojos y el rostro de 
lesiones causadas por efectos mecánicos contra gotas o pequeñas 
salpicaduras de líquido (3). Protección contra sólidos calientes y metal 
fundido (9) y radiación UV según EN 170. En el soporte de la cabeza y en el 

visor se encuentran una serie de números indicando el fabricante, el área de 
uso y la capacidad de protección de la máscara. 
Las marcas en el visor y en el marco son las siguientes  

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Marcas en el visor:  
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Filtro UV - Número de protección. Identificación del fabricante. Clase ópica. 
Resistente al impacto a alta velocidad: impacto de alta energía a 
temperaturas extremas (190 m / s). Protección contra sólidos calientes y 
metal fundido. Etiqueta de conformidad CE.  
REEMPLAZO DE REPUESTOS, ACCESORIOS E INSTRUCCIONES DE 
MONTAJE: Use solo repuestos originales. Al reemplazar el visor, asegúrese 
de la compatibilidad de las marcas.  
Instrucciones de montaje: 

 

 
VIDA ÚTIL: Revise la máscara periódicamente por daños. Reemplácela en 
caso de presentar cambios en sus propiedades. 
ADVERTENCIAS:  
• El producto está diseñado para protección facial ante riesgos medianos 
pero NO ES irrompible. 
• El producto no debe ser alterado de ninguna manera. Un visor dañado 
reduce considerablemente la visión y las propiedades de protección y debe 
ser reemplazado de inmediato. 
• No proporciona protección contra salpicaduras de metal fundido, 
partículas calientes y riesgos eléctricos. Las gafas con lentes de clase óptica 
3 no están destinadas a ser usadas a largo plazo, a esta finalidad están 
destinadas las lentes de clase óptica 1. Si es empleada encima de gafas 
comunes, puede transmitir le energía de un impacto, generando un riesgo 
para el usuario. 
• Asegúrese de usar equipo de protección adecuado en su entorno de 
trabajo. Consulte las normas pertinentes. 
• Los materiales de la máscara en contacto con la piel pueden producir 
irritación y reacciones alérgicas a personas con piel sensible. 
• En caso de que los símbolos F, B, A del soporte de la cabeza no 
coincidand con los del visor, se considerarán como válidas las propiedades 
más bajas. En caso de requerir protección ocular contra temperaturas 
extremas, el producto deberá estar marcado con la letra T inmediatamente 
detrás de la indicación para impactos. En caso contrario, podrá ser utilizado 
para protección ocular contra partículas a alta velocidad solo a temperatura 
ambiente. 
Certificado EU emitido por órgano autorizado No. 0530, CERTOTTICA 
Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. La 
declaración de conformidad está disponible en 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Fabricante: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, República Checa 
 

 POLYKARBONAATTISUOJUKSESTA KÄYTTÖOHJE 
HUOMAUTUS: Suojaa tulisi käyttää kehyksen kanssa. Tämä 
kokokasvosuojus ei anna kasvoille rajoittamatonta suojausta. Turvallisuutesi 
varmistamiseksi lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen suojuksen käyttöä. 
VAATIMUKSET: Visiiri täyttää Asetus (EU) 2016/425 ja standardin 
EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 mukaiset vaatimukset.  
VARASTOINTI: On suositeltavaa säilyttää suojus puhtaassa ja kuivassa PE-
pussissa tai kotelossa visiirin suojaamiseksi vahingoittumiselta ja 
nesteroiskeilta. 
KÄYTTÖ: Suojus on tarkoitettu silmien suojaukseen. Sitä täytyy käyttää koko 
riskeille alttiina olemisen ajan. Poistu työpaikalta, jos tunnet huimausta tai 
muuta ärsytystä tai jos suojuksessa ilmenee merkkejä vahingoittumisesta. 
PUHDISTUS JA KUNNOSSAPITO: Säilyttääksesi suojuksen hyvässä 
kunnossa: 
1. Älä käytä puhdistukseen karkeaa materiaalia, pese ja huuhtele suojus 

lämpimässä saippuavedessä ja kuivaa pehmeällä liinalla. 
2. Ihon tai hiusten kanssa kosketuksiin tulevat suojuksen osat pitäisi 

desinfioida alkoholilla. 
KÄYTTÖALUE: Suojus tämän visiirin suojaa käyttäjän silmiä ja kasvoja 
mekaanisten vaikutusten aiheuttamilta vammoilta ja nesteitä tai pieniä 
roiskeita vastaan (3). Suoja kuumia kiinteitä aineita ja sulaa metallia vastaan 
(9) ja UV-säteilyn EN 170 mukaan. Suojuksen pääpantaan ja visiiriin on  
merkitty numero- ja symbolisarjalla suojuksen valmistaja, käyttöalue, 
suojauskyky ja käyttöominaisuudet. 

Visiirissä ja pääpannassa on seuraavat merkinnät: CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Merkinnät visiirissä:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
UV-suodin - numero suoja. Valmistajan tunniste. Optinen luokka. Suuri nopeus 
iskunkestävä - suuri energiavaikutus äärilämpötiloissa (190 m / s). Suojaus 
kuumia kiinteitä aineita ja sulaa metallia vastaan. CE-sertifiointi.  
VARAOSAT, VARUSTEET JA ASENNUSOHJE: Käytä vain alkuperäisiä 
varaosia. Visiiriä vaihtaessasi varmista merkintöjen yhdenmukaisuus.  
Asennusohje: 

 

 
KÄYTTÖAIKA: Tarkasta tuote säännöllisesti kiinnittäen huomiota 
mahdollisiin vaurioihin. Visiirin ominaisuuksien muuttuessa se on 
vaihdettava. 
VAROITUS: 
• Tuote on tarkoitettu kasvojen suojaukseen keskitason riskeiltä, mutta se 
EI OLE rikkoutumaton. 
• Älä tee tuotteeseen mitään muutoksia. 
• Vioittunut tai naarmuuntunut visiiri heikentää näkökykyä ja 
suojaominaisuuksia ja se täytyy heti vaihtaa uuteen. 
• Se ei suojaa sulametalliroiskeilta, kuumilta kiinteiltä hiukkasilta eikä 
sähkövirralta. Suojalaseja, joiden linssien optinen luokka on 3, ei ole 
tarkoitettu pitkäaikaiseen käyttöön, tähän tarkoitukseen ovat linssit, joiden 
optinen luokka on 1. Silmälasien päällä käytettävä kasvosuojus voi siirtää 
iskuvoiman niihin ja aiheuttaa siten vaaran käyttäjälle. 
• Varmista aina, että käytät työympäristöön sopivaa henkilösuojainta, 
ota selvää vastaavista eurooppalaisista standardeista. 
• Suojuksen materiaalit, jotka voivat tulla kosketuksiin käyttäjän ihon 
kanssa, voivat herkillä henkilöillä aiheuttaa allergiareaktioita. 
• Elleivät symbolit F, B ja A visiirissä ja pääpannassa ole samat, pätee aina 
alempi arvo koko tuotteelle. Jos vaaditaan silmien suojausta äärimmäisissä 
lämpötiloissa, on tuotteessa oltava merkintä T heti iskuvoiman kirjaimen 
jälkeen. Ellei tällaista merkintää ole, voidaan tuotetta käyttää silmien 
suojaukseen nopeasti lentäviltä hiukkasilta vain huoneenlämpötilassa. 
Tyyppisertifikaatin antoi ilmoitettu laitos nro 0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, 
Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on käytettävissä osoitteessa 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Valmistaja: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsekin tasavalta 

 NOTICE D’UTILISATION BOUCLIER 
VISAGE EN POLYCARBONATE  
AVERTISSEMENT: Le bouclier doit être utilisé avec un cadre. Ce bouclier 
de plein visage ne met à disposition qu’une protection illimitée du visage 
Avant toute utilisation du bouclier et pour une protection efficace, lire 
attentivement la présente notice d’utilisation. 
EXIGENCES: Le bouclier doit répond aux exigences du européenne 
Règlement (UE) 2016/425 selon la norme EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
STOCKAGE: Il est préconisé de stocker le bouclier dans un sac plastique en 
PE, propre et sec ou dans un étui, pour empêcher à dégrader la visière ou la 
tacher par un liquide. 
APPLICATION: Le bouclier est conçu pour une protection oculaire primaire. 
Il doit être porté pour toute la durée de l’exposition aux risques. Quitter le 
poste de travail lorsque vous ressentez un vertige ou autre irritation ou si le 
bouclier présent des traces de dégradation. 
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN: Afin de maintenir votre bouclier en bon état: 
1. Ne pas utiliser des matières rugueux, laver et rincer le bouclier avec de 

l’eau chaude au savon et essuyer le par un tissus doux. 
2. Des zones du bouclier étant en contact à la peau ou aux cheveux 

devraient être désinfectées avec de l’alcool. 
CHAMP D’APPLICATION: Le bouclier avec cette visière protège l’utilisateur 
contre toute blessure des yeux et du visage provoquée par des effets 
mécaniques ou contre les gouttes ou les petites éclaboussures de liquide (3). 
Protection contre les solides chauds et le métal en fusion (9) et rayonnement 
UV selon EN 170. Le bouclier est identifié sur le porte-visière ainsi que sur la 
visière par une série des chiffres et symboles du fabricant, qui informent sur 
le champ d’application, qualification de protection et caractéristiques 
fonctionnels du bouclier de visage. 
Des identifications correspondantes sur la visière et porte-visière sont 

repérées comme suit : CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Identifications visière:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
Filtre UV - le nombre de protection. Identification du fabricant. Classe optique. 
Résistant aux impacts à haute vitesse - impact énergétique élevé aux 
températures extrêmes (190 m/s). Protection contre les solides chauds et le 
métal en fusion. Certification CE.  
REMPLACEMENT DES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE, ACCESSOIRES ET 
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE: Utiliser uniquement des pièces de 
rechange d’origine. Avant de remplacer la visière, vérifier la compatibilité des 
identifications.  
Instructions de montage: 

 

 
PÉRIODE D’APPLICATION: Inspecter régulièrement le bouclier! S’il y a un 
changement des propriétés du bouclier, il devrait être remplacé. 
AVERTISSEMENT : 
• Le produit est conçu à protéger le visage contre des effets des risques 
moyens, cependant il N’EST PAS incassable. 
• Ne pas modifier le produit. 
• La visière dégradée ou rayée réduit la vision et ainsi la protection et elle 
devrait être remplacée sans délai. 
• Il ne protège pas contre projection d'un métal fondu, particules solides 
chaudes ou courant électrique. Opticla classe 3 visières ne sont pas destinés 
à long terme, visières à long terme avec classe optique 1 signifiait.  Le 
bouclier porté sur des lunettes médicales peut transférer un coup et ainsi, il 
expose l’utilisateur à un risque. 
• S’assurer chaque fois de porter un équipement de protection 
correspondant par rapport au milieu de travail, consulter des normes 
européennes liées. 
• Pour des personnes sensibles, des matières utilisées au bouclier étant en 
contact avec la peau de l’utilisateur peuvent provoquer une réaction 
allergique. 
• Si des symboles F, B et A de la visière et porte-visière ne correspondent 
pas, une valeur inférieure est à appliquer sur le produit entier. Si une 
protection des yeux est exigée, il faut que le produit soit identifié T juste 
derrière la lettre correspondant à un choc. Si une telle identification manque, 
il ne peut être utilisé pour protéger des yeux contre particules volantes 
rapides que pour une température intérieure. 
Un certificat type a été établi par la personne notifié n°0530, CERTOTTICA 
Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. La 
déclaration de conformité est disponible sur le site 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Fabricant: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, République tchèque 
 

 UPUTE ZA UPORABU POLIKARBONATSKI  VIZIR 
UPOZORENJE: Štit treba koristiti s okvirom. Ova maska za cijelo lice ne 
pruža neograničenu zaštitu lica. Radi Vaše sigurnosti prije uporabe pažljivo 
pročitajte ove upute za uporabu ovog proizvoda. ZAHTJEVI: Štit za lice 
zadovoljava zahtjeve eropske Uredba (EU) 2016/425 u smislu EN 166:2001, 
EN 170:2002. SKLADIŠTENJE: Preporučujemo da masku čuvate u čistoj i 
suhoj PE vrećici ili futroli kako biste spriječili oštećenje stakla ili prljanje 
tečnošću. UPORABA: Maska je namijenjena za osnovnu zaštitu očiju. 
Morajte je koristiti cijelo vrijeme kada ste izloženi opasnostima. Odmah 
napustite radno mjesto ako se pojavi vrtoglavica ili neke druge poteškoće 
odnosno ali je maska oštećena. 
ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE: Kako bi vaša maska bila uvijek u dobrom 
stanju: 
1. Ne upotrebljavajte abrazivne materijale, očistite i operite je u toploj 

sapunici i osušite finom krpom. 
2. Dijelovi maske, koji nisu u kontaktu s kožom ili kosa moraju biti 

dezinficirani alkoholom. 
OPSEG PRIMJENE: Maska s ovim vizirom štiti korisnika od ozljede očiju lica 
zbog mehaničkih utjecaja ili protiv kapljica ili malih prskanja tekućine (3).  
Zaštita od vrućih krutih dijelova i rastaljenog metala (9) i UV zračenje prema 
EN 170. Maska je na držaču slušalice na staklu označena nizom brojeva i 
simbola za identifikaciju proizvođača, područje korištenja, karakteristika 
zaštite i izvedbenim oznakama štitniku lica. 
Relevantne oznake na staklu i okviru su označene na sljedeći način:  

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Oznake na staklu:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
UV filter - brojem zaštite. Identifikacija proizvođača. Optička klasa. 
Otpornost na udarce velike brzine - visoki energetski udar na ekstremnim 
temperaturama (190 m / s). Zaštita od vrućih krutina i rastaljenog metala. 
Certifikat CE.  
ZAMJENA REZERVNIH DIJELOVA, OPREMA I UPUTE ZA MONTAŽU: 
Koristite samo originalne dijelove. Prilikom zamjene stakla provjerite 
usklađenost oznaka.  
Upute za sastavljanje: 

 

 
VRIJEME PRIMJENE: Redovito provjeravajte proizvod – ne smije biti 
oštećen. Ako se promjene karakteristike maske, morate ih zamijeniti novima. 
UPOZORENJE: 
• Proizvod je namijenjen za zaštitu lica protiv utjecaja opasnosti srednje 
klase. Unatoč tome MOŽE SE RAZBITI. 
• Proizvod nemojte mijenjati ili modificirati. 
• Oštećeno ili izgrebeno staklo smanjuje vid i opasno smanjuje zaštitu, zato 
ga treba zamijeniti odmah novim. 
• Ne štiti od prskanja rastaljenog metala, vrućih čvrstih čestica ni od 
električne struje. Naočale sa staklima optičke klase 3 nisu namijenjene za 
dugoročnu upotrebu. U takve svrhe koristite vizire optičke klase 1. Zaštitna 
maska korištena preko standardnih korektivnih naočala može prenijeti udar i 
tako stvara rizik za korisnika. 
• Uvijek provjerite da li uzimate odgovarajuću zaštitnu opremu za vašu 
konkretnu radnu okolinu, pročitajte pripadajuće europske standarde. 
• Materijali maske, koji mogu doći u dodir s kožom korisnika, mogu kod 
osjetljivih pojedinaca izazvati alergijsku reakciju. 
• Ako simboli F, B i A na masci i pokrivalu za glavu nisu isti, uvijek se 
primjenjuje niža vrijednost za cijeli proizvod. Ako je potrebna zaštita očiju u 
ekstremnim temperaturama, mora biti proizvod označen sa slovom T odmah 
nakon slova za identifikaciju udara. Ako takvu oznaku nema, može se maska 
za zaštitu očiju od čestica velikom brzinom koristiti samo na sobnoj 
temperaturi. 
Certifikat tipa bio je izdan od strane ovlaštene osobe, br. 0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, 
Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. Izjava o podudarnosti biće 
objavljena na stranicama www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Proizvođač: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Češka republika 
 

 POLIKARBONÁT ARCVÉDŐ 
Figyelmeztetés: A pajzsot kerettel kell használni. Az arcvédő korlátozott 
védelmet nyújt. Kérem olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a tájékoztatót, mielőtt a 
védőeszközöket használatba veszi! Az arcvédő megfelel a 2016/425 (EU) 
rendelet előírásainak és az EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 szabvány 
követelményekinek. 
Tárolás: tárolja száraz műanyag tasakban vagy puha dobozban! Tárolás 
közben az arcvédőt óvja mechanikai sérülésektő és fröccsenő folyadék!! 
Használat: az arcvédőt a szem és az arc védelmére tervezték, közepes 
energiájú repülő szemcsék ellen és fröccsenő folyadék és az EN 170 
szerinti UV sugárzás. Folyamatosan viselnie kell, amíg a veszélyes területen 
tartózkodik. Rosszullét, remegés vagy irritáció esetén, vagy ha az arcvédő 
megsérül, azonnal hagyja el a munkaterületet! 
Tisztítás, karbantartás: az arcvédő védőképességének megőrzése 
érdekében: 
1. Ne használjon durva anyagot, maró vegyszert a tisztításhoz. Az arcvédőt 
meleg szappanos vízzel tisztítsa meg, majd öblítse le folyó vízzel. Puha 
kendővel törölje szárazra! 
2. Az arcvédő arccal érintkező részeit alkoholos oldattal szabad csak 
fertőtleníteni. 
Felhasználási területek: Ez az egyéni ezzel a borítóval védőeszköz az arcot 
és a szemeket védi mechanikai sérülésektől, szilárd repülő szemcsék 
cseppek vagy kis folyadékcseppek ellen (3). Védelem forró szilárd anyag és 
olvadt fém ellen (9) és az EN 170 szerinti UV sugárzás. A fejkeret és a 
látómező jelzései közt találja a gyártót, védelmi képességet, rendeltetést. 

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
A látómező jelzései:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
UV szűrő - száma védelmi. Gyártó azonosítója. Optikai osztály. Nagy 
sebességű ütésálló - nagy energiahatás szélsőséges hőmérsékleteken  
(190 m / s). Védelem forró szilárd anyag és olvadt fém ellen.  
EK megfelelőségi jel.  
Alkatrészek cseréje: Csak eredeti alkatrészeket használjon! Ügyeljen a 
védelmi képességre vonatkozó jelzésekre!  
Szerelési utasítás: 

 

 
Élettartam: Az arcvédőt ellenőrizze rendszeresen! Sérülés vagy 
elhasználódás esetén azonnal cserélje a tönkrement alkatrészeket! 
Figyelmeztetés: 
• Az arcvédőt az arc és a szemek védelmére tervezték mechanikai 
ártalmak ellen, mégsem törhetetlen. 
• Az egyéni védőeszközt ne alakítsa át és ne módosítsa! A karcos, sérült 
látómező rontja a látást és csökkenti a védelmet! 
• Az arcvédő nem optikai korrekciós lencse, nem nyújt védelmet olvadt 
fémcseppek, forró szemcsék ellen, vagy elektromos ív hatásával szemben. 
3. optikai osztályú szemüveg hosszan tartó használatra nem alkalmasak, 
erre a célra válasszon optikai 1. osztályba tartozó szemüveget. Az arcvédő 
alatt viselt dioptriás szemüveg sérülést okozthat az ütés erejének átadásával 
a szem környékére. 
• Győződjön meg róla, hogy az egyéni védőeszköz védelmi képessége 
megfelel a munkahely kockázatainak. Ellenőrizze a vonatkozó szabványok 
követelményeit is! 
• Az arcvédő anyagai bőrirritációt okozhatnak érzékeny személyeknél. Ilyen 
esetben ne használja tovább a védőeszközt! 
Ha a következő jelzések: F, B, A eltérnek a fejkereten és a látómezőn, 
minden esetben az alacsonyabb védelmi képességet kell figyelembe venni. 
Ha a repülő részecskék kockázata szélsőséges hőmérséklettel párosul, 
akkor a védőeszköznek a T jelzést is viselnie kell közvetlenül a mechanikai 
védelem jelzése után: mint FT, BT or AT. Ha a mechanikai védelem jelzése 
nem párosul T jelzéssel, akkor azt a védőeszközt csak szobahőmérsékleten 
szabad használni! 
Az EU típusvizsgálati tanusítást kiadta:  0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona 
Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. A megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozat letölthető a www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Gyártó: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Csehország 
Forgalomba hozza: CERVA Magyaország Kft, 1222 Budapest, Nagytétényi út 112. 
 

 ISTRUZIONI D´USO PER LA VISIERA FACCIALE  
AVVERTIMENTO: La schermatura deve essere utilizzato con una cornice. 
Questa visiera facciale non garantisce la protezione illimitata della faccia. Per 
la propria sicurezza leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni prima dell´uso 
della visiera. 
REQUISITI: La visiera soddisfa i requisiti della Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 , 
ai sensi della norma EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
STOCCAGGIO: Si consiglia di conservare la visiera in un PE sacchetto 
pulito e asciutto o in un involucro per evitare danneggiamento della lente e 
contaminazione da un liquido. 
USO: La visiera è destinata alla protezione base degli occhi. Deve essere 
portata durante tutto il tempo d´esposizione ai rischi. Abbandonare il luogo di 
lavoro in caso di vertigini o altra irritazione, o se la visiera risulta 
danneggiata. 
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE: Per mantenere la visiera in uno stato buono, 
occorre: 
1. Non usare materiali granosi, lavare e sciacquare con l´acqua calda con 

sapone, asciugare con un panno morbido. 
2. Le parti della visiera che sono in contatto con la pelle o i capelli 

dovrebbero essere disinfettate con alcool. 

AMBITO DELL´USO: La visiera con questa visiera protegge l´utente da 
lesione agli occhi ed alla faccia con fenomeni meccanici, contro gocce o 
piccoli spruzzi di liquido (3). Protezione dai solidi caldi e metallo fuso (9) e 
radiazioni UV secondo EN 170. Sia la montatura che la lente riporta la 
marcatura composta di numeri e simboli per identificare il produttore, l´ambito 
dell´uso, capacità protettive e caratteristiche funzionali della protezione 
facciale. 
Le marcature rispettivamente per la lente e per la montatura sono seguenti: 

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Marcatura della lente:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
Filtro UV - il numero protezione. Identificazione del produttore. Classe ottica. 
Resistente agli urti ad alta velocità - elevato impatto energetico a temperature 
estreme (190 m / s). Protezione contro i solidi caldi e il metallo fuso.  
CE Certificazione.  
SOSTITUZIONE DELLE PARTI DI RICAMBIO, ACCESORI ED 
ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO: Usare solo le parti di ricambio originali. Ala 
sostituzione della lente assicurarsi sulla compatibilità della marcatura.  
Istruzioni di assemblaggio: 

 

 
PERIODO DELL´USO: Verificare periodicamente di eventuale 
danneggiamento. Qualora si riscontrino variazione delle caratteristiche della 
visiera, quest´ultima dovrebbe essere sostituita. 
AVVERTIMENTO: 
• Il prodotto è destinato alla protezione della faccia da rischi medi, però 
NON È infrangibile. 
• Non apportare assolutamente adeguamenti o modifiche al prodotto. 
• La lente danneggiata o graffiata riduce la visione diminuendo la 
protezione: dovrebbe essere immediatamente sostituito. 
• Non protegge da spruzzi di metalli fusi, da particelle solide calde o 
dalla corrente elettrica. Gli occhiali con lenti di classe ottica 3 non sono stati 
progettati per un uso prolungato, a tale scopo sono state progettate le lenti di 
classe ottica 1. La visiera protettiva portata con gli occhiali da vista standard 
può trasferire l´impatto costituendo in tal modo un rischio all´utente. 
• Assicurarsi sempre di usare il dispositivo di protezione adeguato 
all´ambiente concreto, consultare le rispettive norme europee. 
• I materiali della visiera che possono essere in contatto con la pelle 
possono causare a persone sensibili una reazione allergica. 
• Qualora i simboli F, B ed A sulla lente e sulla montatura non siano 
conformi, è valido sempre il valore minore per l´intero prodotto. Qualora 
venga richiesta la protezione degli occhi a temperature estreme, è 
necessario che i prodotto sia marcato con la lettera T immediatamente dopo 
la lettera che rappresenta l´impatto. Qualora la visiera non sia marcata con 
tale simbolo, può essere usata solo per proteggere gli occhi da particelle ad 
alta velocità solo a temperatura dell´ambiente. 
Il certificato è stato rilasciato dalla persona autorizzata nr.  0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. Il certificato di conformità è disponibile sul sito www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Produttore: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Repubblica Ceca 
 

 ПОЛИКАРБОНАТ ҚАЛҚАНДЫ - НҰСҚАУ  
САҚТАНДЫРУ: Қалқан рамамен пайдалану керек. Бетті толық қорғайтын осы 
қалқан бетке шексіз қорғау көрсетпейді. Сіздің қауіпсіздігіңіз үшін қолдануға 
арналған осы нұсқауды қалқанды қолданардан бұрын жақсылап оқыңыз.   
ҚҰҚЫҒЫ: Қалқан рамамен толық жабатын қалқаны EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 
мағынасындағы еуропалық Ереже (ЕО) 2016/425, нің талаптарына сай келеді. 
САҚТАУ: Күнқағары залалданып сұйық нəрсе шашырамас үшін қалқанды таза 
жəне құрғақ полиэтилон пакет не қорапқа салуыңызды кеңес етеміз.  
ҚОЛДАНЫЛУЫ: Қалқан көзді қорғауға арналған. Қауіпсіздік тəуекелі əсер етіп 
тұрған бар уақыт бойында қолданылуға тиісті. Егер басыңыз айналып не 
тітіркеніп не қалқанда қандайбір залалдық белгісі болса жұмыс орнынан шығып 
кетіп қалыңыз. 
ТАЗАЛАУЫ МЕН САҚТАЛУЫ: Қалқаныңызды жақсы жағдайда ұстау үшін: 
1. Абразивті материалдар қолданбаңыз, жылы сабынды сумен жуып жұмсақ 

сүлгісінмен сүртіңіз. 
2. Қалқанның тері не шашқа тиетін жерлері алкогольмен дезинфекция жасалуы 

қажет. 
ҚОЛДАНЫЛУ МӨЛШЕРІ: Қалқан қолданушыны көзі мен бетін механикалық 
жарақаттанудан жəне сұйықтықтың тамшыларына немесе шағын 
шашырамаларына қарсы (3 Ыстық қатты заттар мен балқытылған металды 
қорғау (9) EN 170 сəйкес ультракүлгін сəуле. Қалқан бастың ұстауышы мен 
күнқағарында өнімнің сериясы мен танитын белгісі, қолдану мөлшері, қорғау 
шыдамы мен бетті қорғау жұмысты қасиеттері белгеленген  болады. 
Күнқағары мен рамында тиісті белгелер төмеңгідей белгеленеді:  
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Күнқағардағы белгелер:  
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УК фильтрі - қорғау жəне саны. Өндірушіні танитын белгі. Өндірушіні танитын 
белгі. Жоғары жылдамдықтағы соққыға төзімді - температураның жоғары 
деңгейіне (190 м / с) жоғары энергия əсер етуі. Ыстық қатты заттар мен 
балқытылған металды қорғау. CE Сертификаты. 
ЗАПАС ЖАБДЫҚ, ҚҰРАЛДАРЫН АУЫСТЫРУ ЖƏНЕ ОЛАРДЫ ҚОНДЫРУ 
НҰСҚАСЫ: Үнемі тек оригиналь запастарын қолданыңыз.Күнқағар ауыстырғанда 
белгісі сəйкес екенін толық анықтыңыз.  
Ассамблея нұсқауы: 

 

 
ҚОЛДАНЫЛУ МЕРЗІМІ: Залалсыз екенін тұрақта анықтап тұрыңыз. Егер 
қалқанның сапасында қандайбір өзгеріс болса ауыстырыңыз. 
САҚТАНДЫРУ: 
• Өнім бетте орта қауіпсіздікті тəуекелден қорғауға арналған, бірақ 
шағылмайтын зат ЕМЕС. 
• Өнімді қандайбір тəсілмен жөндемеңіз, өзгертпеңіз. 
Залалданған не сызылған күнқағар көруді азайтады да қорғауды  шыдамын 
төмендетеді. Дереу ауыстырылуығы тиісті. 
• Еріген металл шашыраса, ыстық қатты бөлшектер мен электр тоғынан 
қорғамайды. Оптикалық 3-ші классындағы көзілдіріктің əйнекті бөлікті көзілдірік 
ұзақ уақыт қолдануға арналмаған, осы мақсатқа оптикалық 1-ші класстағы 
əйнекті бөлікті көзілдіріктер арналған. Стандарттық тұзету көзілдірігінің үстіне 
таққан қорғау қалқаны оның сыртынан қысым түсіріп тұтынушыға қауіп төндіруі 
мүмкін.  
• Жұмыс орныңызға сай қорғау аспабын қолданып отырғаныңызды үнемі 
анықтаңыз, еуропалық стандартқа сай екенін ақылдасыңыз. 
• Қалқанның материалы тұтынушының терісіне тиуіне болады, сезімтал 
адамдарға аллергия көрсетуіне болады. 
• Егер күнқағар мен бас ұстауышындағы F,B жəне A белгілері бөлек болып 
жатса өнім үшін төмеңгі жағдайы сай келеді, егер көзді экстремді 
температурасында қорғау қажет болса өнім Т əрібінің артында шокқа деген 
жазулы болуга тиісті, егер жоқ болса көзді тек бөлме температурасында жоғарғы 
жылдамдықта ғана қорғауға қолданылуына болады.   
Сертификатты лауазымды тұлға берді № 0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona 
Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. Сəйкестік туралы декларация 
жарияланған "www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Өндіруші: ЦЕРВА ГРОУП а.к., Прумыслова 483, 252 61 Йенеч, Чехия 
республикасы  
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 POLIKARBONATAS SKYDĄ - NAUDOJIMO 
INSTRUKCIJA 
PERSPĖJIMAS: Skydą reikia  turėtų būti naudojamas su rėmeliu. Ši viso 
veido apsauginė kaukė neteikia neribotos veido apsaugos. Prieš naudodami 
apsauginę kaukę, dėl Jūsų pačių saugumo atidžiai perskaitykite šią 
naudojimo instrukciją. 
REIKALAVIMAI: Skydą reikia atitinka Europos Reglamentas (ES) 2016/425 
priedo bei standarto EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 reikalavimus. 
LAIKYMAS: Kaukę rekomenduojame laikyti įdėtą į švarų ir sausą PE maišelį 
arba dėklą, kad nebūtų apgadintas akių skydelis, saugantis nuo apšlakstymo 
skysčiu. 
NAUDOJIMAS: Apsauginė kaukė naudojama bazinei akių apsaugai. Turi 
būti nešiojama visą laikotarpį, kol Jums gresia sužeidimo rizika. Jei 
pajustumėte svaigulį arba kitokį dirginimą, ar apsauginė kaukė būtų 
apgadinta, nedelsiant apleiskite darbo vietą. 
VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA: Kad Jūsų apsauginė kaukė išliktų gerame 
būvyje: 
1. Nenaudokite šiurkščių medžiagų, plaukite šiltu vandeniu su muilu ir 

sausai nušluostykite švelnia šluoste. 
2. Kaukės dalis, kurios liečiasi su oda arba plaukais, reikia dezinfekuoti 

alkoholiu. 
NAUDOJIMO SRITYS: Apsauginė kaukė su šiuo skydeliu saugo naudotoją 
nuo akių ir veido sužalojimo dėl mechaninio poveikio, nuo lašų ar mažų 
skysčių purslų (3).  Apsauga nuo karštų kietų medžiagų ir išlydyto metalo (9) 
ir UV spinduliavimas pagal EN 170. Kaukė pažymėta ant tvirtinimo ant galvos 
laikiklio ir ant akių skydelio eile numerių ir simbolių, kuriais identifikuojamas 
gamintojas, nurodomos naudojimo sritys ir veido apsaugos priemonės 
apsauginės savybės bei funkcinės charakteristikos. 
Atitinkamos reikšmės ant akių skydelio ir laikiklio pažymimos tokiu būdu:  
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Žymėjimas ant akių skydelio:  
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UV filtras - skaičius apsauga. Gamintojo identifikavimas. Optinė klasė. Didelio 
greičio smūgiams atsparus - didelis energijos poveikis esant ekstremalioms 
temperatūroms (190 m / s). Apsauga nuo karštų kietų medžiagų ir išlydyto 
metalo. CE sertifikavimo ženklas.  
DALIŲ PAKEITIMAS ATSARGINĖMIS, AKSESUARAI IR MONTAVIMO 
INSTRUKCIJA: Naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis. Pakeisdami akių 
skydelį, patikrinkite jo žymėjimo atitiktį.  
Montavimo instrukcija: 

 

 
NAUDOJIMO TRUKMĖ: Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar nėra kokių nors kaukės 
pažeidimų. Jei pasireikštų apsauginės kaukės savybių pakitimai, ją reikia 
pakeisti. 
PERSPĖJIMAS: 
• Produktas skirtas veido apsaugai, esant vidutinio pavojingumo rizikai, 
tačiau NĖRA nesunaikinamas. 
• Nedarykite jokių produkto pataisymų ar pakeitimų. 
• Apgadintas arba subraižytas akių skydelis apriboja matymo galimybę, 
teikia žymiai mažesnę apsaugą ir nedelsiant turi būti pakeistas.  
• Ji neapsaugo nuo išlydyto metalo purslų, karštų kietų dalelių nei nuo 
elektros srovės. Akiniai su 3 kategorijos stiklais nėra skirti ilgam naudojimui 
(ilgą laiką galima nešioti akinius su 1 optinės kategorijos stiklais). Apsauginė 
kaukė, nešiojama kartu su standartiniais korekciniais akiniais, gali per juos 
toliau perduoti smūgį ir tokiu būdu sudaro riziką jų naudotojui. 
• Visada įsitikinkite, kad naudojate teisingą apsauginę priemonę, 
atitinkančią Jūsų darbo aplinką. Patikrinkite jos atitiktį Europos standartams.  
• Apsauginės kaukės medžiagos, kurios liečiasi su oda, gali 
jautresniems asmenims sukelti alerginę reakciją. 
• Jei simboliai F, B ir A, esantys ant akių skydelio ir uždedamo ant 
galvos laikiklio, nesutampa, visam gaminiui visuomet galioja žemesnė 
reikšmė. Jei yra reikalaujama akių apsauga, esant ekstremalioms 
temperatūroms, būtina, kad produktas iškart po raidės, pažyminčios smūgį, 
dar būtų pažymėtas raide T, o jei tokio žymėjimo nėra, tai akių apsaugai nuo 
dideliu greičiu lekiančių dalelių jis gali būti naudojamas tik kambario 
temperatūros sąlygomis. 
Tipo sertifikatą išdavė notifikuotoji įstaiga Nr. 0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, 
Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. Atitikties 
deklaracija paskelbta svetainėje www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Gamintojas: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Čekija 
 

 EKRANĒJUMU - LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Ekranējumu jālieto ar rāmi. Šis pilnīgais sejsegs nesniedz 
neierobežotu sejas aizsardzību. Jūsu pašu drošībai rūpīgi izlasiet šo 
lietošanas pamācību vēl pirms sejsega izmantošanas. 
PRASĪBAS: Ekranējumu atbilst Regula (ES) 2016/425 prasībām normas 
EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 izpratnē. 
UZGLABĀŠANA: Sejsegu iesakām uzglabāt tīrā un sausā PE maisiņā vai 
futrālī, lai novērstu acu aizsargu bojājumus un notraipīšanu ar šķidrumu. 
IZMANTOŠANA: Sejsegs ir paredzēts vispārīgai acu aizsardzībai. Tas jālieto 
visu laiku, kamēr lietotājs ir pakļauts apdraudējumam. Pametiet darbavietu, ja 
parādās reibonis vai cits kairinājums, kā arī tad, ja sejsegam parādās 
bojājumu pazīmes. 
TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE: Lai saglabātu savu sejsegu labā stāvoklī: 
1. Neizmantojiet abrazīvus materiālus, nomazgājiet un noskalojiet siltā 

ziepjūdenī un noslaukiet ar dvieli. 
2. Tās sejsega daļas, kas nonāk saskarē ar ādu vai matiem, jādezinficē ar 

alkoholu. 
PIELIETOJUMA DIAPAZONS: Sejas aizsargs ar šo vizieri aizsargā lietotāju 
no acu un sejas savainošanas mehāniskas iedarbības, pret pilieniem vai 
nelieliem šķidrumiem (3). Aizsardzība pret karstām cietvielām un izkausētu 
metālu (9) un UV starojums atbilstoši EN 170. Sejsega turētājs uz galvas un 
uz acu aizsarga ir apzīmēts ar skaitļu un simbolu sēriju ražotāja 
identifikācijai, pielietojuma diapazonam, aizsardzības spējām un sejsega 
funkciju raksturojuma identifikācijai. 
Attiecīgais acu aizsarga un turētāja marķējums ir apzīmēts šādi  
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Marķējums uz acu aizsarga:  
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UV filtrs - numurs aizsardzība. Ražotāja identifikācija. Optiskā klase. Augsta 
ātruma triecienizturība - augsta enerģijas iedarbība galējā temperatūrā (190 
m / s). Aizsardzība pret karstām vielām un izkausētu metālu. CE 
sertifikācija.  
REZERVES DAĻU UN PIEDERUMU NOMAIŅA UN MONTĀŽAS 
PAMĀCĪBA: Izmantojiet tikai oriģinālās rezerves daļas. Nomainot acu 
aizsargu, pārliecinieties par marķējuma atbilstību.  
Montāžas instrukcija: 

 

 
 
 

 
IZMANTOŠANAS LAIKS: Veiciet regulāras iespējamo bojājumu pārbaudes. 
Ja ir mainījušās sejsega īpašības, tas jānomaina. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: 
• Produkts ir paredzēts sejas aizsardzībai pret vidējiem draudiem, un 
tas NAV neplīstošs. 
• Produktu nekādā gadījumā nelabojiet, nemodificējiet. 
• Bojāts vai saskrāpēts acu aizsargs samazina redzamību un ievērojami 
mazina aizsardzību, un tas būtu nekavējoties jānomaina. 
• Tas neaizsargā pret izkusuša metāla pilieniem, karstām cietajām 
daļiņām vai elektrisko strāvu. Brilles ar 3. klases okulāriem nav paredzētas 
ilgstošai lietošanai, šādam mērķim ir paredzētas brilles ar 1. Sejsegs, ko 
valkā virs standarta koriģējošajām brillēm, var novadīt caur tām triecienu, un 
šādi radīt draudus lietotājam. 
• Vienmēr pārliecinieties par to, ka izmantojat pareizu aizsarglīdzekli, 
ņemot vērā savu darba vidi, pārbaudiet attiecīgās Eiropas normas. 
• Sejsega materiāli, kas var nonākt saskarē ar lietotāja ādu, jutīgām 
personām var izraisīt alerģisku reakciju. 
• Ja simboli F, B un A uz acu aizsarga un turētāja nesakrīt, vienmēr uz 
visu produktu attiecas norādītā zemākā vērtība; ja ir nepieciešama acu 
aizsardzība ekstrēmās temperatūrās, produktam jābūt apzīmētam ar T tieši 
aiz burta par triecienu, ja šāda apzīmējuma nav, sejsegu var izmantot acu 
aizsardzībai pret liela ātruma daļiņām tikai istabas temperatūrā. 
Tipa sertifikātu ir izdevusi autorizēta persona Nr. 0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, 
Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. Atbilstības 
paziņojums publiskots šādā adresē: www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Ražotājs: AS „CERVA GROUP a.s.”, Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, 
Čehijas Republika  
 

 GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VAN 
POLYCARBONAAT HET VISOR 
LET OP: Het schild moet gebruikt worden met een frame. Deze volledige 
gelaatscherm biedt geen onbeperkte bescherming van het gezicht. Lees 
deze handleiding vóór het gebruik van het schild voor uw eigen veiligheid. 
VORDERINGEN: Het visor voldoet aan de eisen van de Europese 
Verordening (EU) 2016/425 in de zin van EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
OPSLAG: Het is aanbevolen om het schild in een schone en droge PE zak 
of huls te bewaren om schade aan de lens en morsen van vloeistof te 
voorkomen. 
TOEPASSING: Het schild is voor primaire oogbescherming ontworpen. Het 
dient de hele tijd te worden gedragen wanneer u aan risico's wordt 
blootgesteld. Laat de werkplek als u last van duizeligheid of andere irritatie 
heeft of het schild lijkt beschadigd te zijn 
REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUD: Om uw schild is in goede staat te houden: 
1. Gebruik geen schurende materialen, was en spoel in warm zeepwater en 

droog met een zachte doek. 
2. De onderdelen van het schild die in contact met de huid of haar komen, 

zouden met alcohol gedesinfecteerd worden. 
TOEPASSINGSGEBIED: Het gezichtsschild met deze visor beschermt de 
gebruiker tegen verwondingen van de ogen en wangen tegen mechanische 
invloeden, tegen druppels of kleine spatten vloeistof (3). Bescherming tegen 
hete vaste stoffen en gesmolten metaal (9) UV-straling volgens EN 170. Het 
schild is op het hoofddeksel en de lens met een reeks van cijfers en 
symbolen gemarkeerd om de fabrikant, toepassingsgebied, mogelijkheden 
van bescherming en functionele karakteristiek van het gelaatscherm te 
identificeren. 
De relevante markering op de lens en het frame zijn als volgt aangeduid:  
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Markering op de lens:  
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UV-filter - aantal bescherming. Fabrikant identificatie. Optische klasse. Hoge 
snelheid slagvast - hoge energie-impact bij extreme temperaturen (190 m / s). 
Bescherming tegen hete vaste stoffen en gesmolten metaal. CE-certificering.  
RESERVEONDERDELEN VERVANGING, TOEBEHOREN EN 
INSTALLATIEVOORSCHRIFTEN: Gebruik alleen originele 
reserveonderdelen. Bij het vervangen van de lens wees zeker over de 
compatibiliteit van de  markering.  
Montage-instructies: 

 

 
HOUDBAARHEIDSPERIODE: Voer regelmatige inspecties van eventuele 
schades. Als er veranderingen van de eigenschappen van het gelaatscherm 
verschijnen, het schild moet vervangen worden. 
WAARSCHUWING: 
• Het product is ontworpen om het gezicht tegen de middelgrote risico's 
te beschermen maar het is niet onbreekbaar. 
• Het product niet wijzigen of aanpassen. 
• Beschadigde of gekraste lens vermindert visie, vermindert de 
bescherming en dient onmiddellijk te worden vervangen. 
• Beschermt niet tegen gespoten gesmolten metaal, hete vaste deeltjes 
of elektrische stroom. Opticla klasse 3 vizieren zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik 
op lange termijn, op lange termijn zijn vizieren met optische klasse 1 
bedoeld. Het gelaatscherm gedragen over een standaard corrigerende brillen 
kan crash over de bril te dragen en zo ontstaat het risico voor de gebruiker 
• Zorg er altijd voor dat u de juiste beschermende middel gebruikt ten 
opzichte van de werkomgeving, raadpleeg de relatieve Europese normen. 
• De materialen van het gelaatscherm die in contact met de huid van de 
gebruiker kunnen komen, kunnen allergische reacties bij gevoelige personen 
veroorzaken. 
• Indien de symbolen F, B en A op de lens en hoofddeksel niet 
overeenkomen, geldig is altijd de lagere waarde voor het gehele product. 
Indien oogbescherming in extreme temperaturen nodig is, het is noodzakelijk 
dat het product gelabeld met T direct na de letter voor de botsing wordt. Bij 
afwezigheid van dergelijke markering, mag het schild worden gebruikt om de 
ogen tegen deeltjes met een hoge snelheid alleen bij de kamertemperatuur 
te beschermen. 
Het typecertificaat werd door een bevoegd persoon no. 0530, CERTOTTICA 
Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy uitgegeven. 
De conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Fabrikant: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, 
Tsjechische Republiek 
 

 BRUKSANVISNING FOR VISIRET AV 
POLYCARBONAAT 
ADVARSEL: Skjoldet skal brukes med en ramme. Dette visiret gir ikke 
ubegrenset ansiktsbeskyttelse. For din egen sikkerhets skyld, ber vi deg lese 
nøye gjennom denne bruksanvisningen før du tar visiret i bruk. 
KRAV: Visiret oppfyller kravene i Forordning (EU) 2016/425, slik det går fram 
av EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 
LAGRING: Vi anbefaler at du plasserer visiret i en ren og tørr PE-pose eller 
et etui, for å unngå skader på linsen og væskesprut. 

BRUK: Visiret er beregnet på å gi grunnleggende øyenbeskyttelse. Du må 
gå med det hele den tiden du er utsatt for risiko. Forlat stedet der du står og 
arbeider dersom du blir svimmel eller merker irritasjon, evt. dersom visiret 
viser tegn på skader. 
RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD: For å holde visiret i god stand: 
1. Bruk ikke aggresive rengjøringsmidler, men vask og skyll visiret i varmt 

såpevann og tørk det med en håndduk som er skånsom mot visirets 
overflate. 

2. Den delen av visiret som kommer i kontakt med hud eller hår, bør 
desinfiseres med alkohol. 

BRUKSOMRÅDE: Skjoldet med dette visoren beskytter brukeren mot øyen- 
og ansiktsskader som følge av mekanisk påvirkning, mot dråper eller små 
sprut av væske (3). Beskyttelse mot varme faste stoffer og smeltet metall (9) 
UV-stråling i henhold til EN 170. Visiret er merket på hodeholderen, så vel 
som på linsen med en serie tall og symboler for identifikasjon av produsent, 
bruksformål, beskyttende egenskaper, samt funksjonsmessig karakteristikk 
av ansiktsbeskyttelsen. 
Den aktuelle merkingen på linsen og rammen er som følger:  

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Merking på linsen:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
UV filter - nummer beskyttelse. Produsent-identifikasjon. Optisk klasse. Høyt 
slagfast motstandsdyktig - høy energipåvirkning ved ekstreme temperaturer  
(190 m / s). Beskyttelse mot varme faste stoffer og smeltet metall.  
CE-sertifisering.  
UTSKIFTING MED RESERVEDELER, TILBEHØR OG 
MONTERINGSANVISNING: Bruk kun original-reservedeler. Ved utskifting av 
linse, må du forsikre deg om at merkingen er kompatibel.  
Monteringsanvisning: 

 

 
HVOR LENGE KAN VISERET BRUKES: Foreta jevnlig inspeksjon av evt. 
skader. Skulle visirets egenskaper endre seg, bør det skiftes ut. 
ADVARSLER: 
• Produktet er beregnet på å beskytte ansiktet mot følgene av middels 
risikoer, men det er IKKE uknuselig. 
• Foreta ingen endringer på og modifiser ikke produktet. 
• En linse som er skadet eller oppskrapet reduserer sikten og graden av 
beskyttelse i stort monn og bør skiftes ut omgående. 
• Det beskytter ikke mot sprut av smeltet metall, varme faste partikler 
eller elektrisk strøm. Briller med linser i den optiske klasse 3 er ikke beregnet 
på å brukes over lengre tid av gangen; til dette behovet skal linser i 
den optiske klasse 1. Dersom du går med visiret utenpå vanlige briller til 
korrigering av syn, kan via brillene ta av for støt og vil derfor kunne utgjøre en 
risiko for brukeren. 
• Forsikre deg alltid om at du benytter riktig verneutstyr som er adekvat i 
forhold til det miljøet du jobber i, jfr. EU-normer. 
• Materialer i visiret – som vil kunne komme i kontakt med brukerens 
hud – kan forårsake allergiske reaksjoner hos overømfintlige personer. 
• Dersom symbolene F,B og A på linsen og hodeholderen ikke stemmer 
overens, gjelder alltid den lavere verdien for hele produktet, og såframt det 
kreves beskyttelse av øynene ved ekstreme temperaturer er det nødvendig 
at produktet er merket med T rett etter bokstaven for støt, og dersom 
produktet mangler slik merking, kan det brukes til å beskytte øynene mot 
partikler i høy hastighet kun ved romtemperatur. 
Typesertifikat er utstedt av kontrollorgan nr. 0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, 
Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. 
Samsvarserklæringen er etter lagt ut på nettstedet 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Produsent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsjekkia 
 

 INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA 
POLIKARBONATOWEJ TARCZY 
UWAGA: Tarcza powinna być używana z ramką. Osłona twarzy nie 
zapewnia nieograniczonej ochrony. W celu zapewnienia bezpiecznej 
eksploatacji należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję obsługi jeszcze 
przed wykorzystaniem osłony. 
WYMAGANIA: Tarczę odpowiada wymogom Rozporządzenie Europejskiej 
(UE) 2016/425, zgodnie z  EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 „Specyfikacja 
środków ochrony osobistej wzroku” 
MAGAZYNOWANIE: zaleca się przechowywanie osłony w suchym 
woreczku z polietylenu lub w opakowaniu, w celu zapobiegania 
uszkodzeniom szyby i kontakt z cieczą. 
ZASTOSOWANIE: Osłona należy do środków ochrony osobistej. Należy go 
używać przez cały czas, kiedy pracownik jest narażony na ryzyko urazu. 
Miejsce pracy należy niezwłocznie opuścić w przypadku, kiedy pojawią się 
zawroty głowy, oznaki podrażnienia skóry lub wzroku albo kiedy osłona 
zostanie uszkodzona. 
CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA: w celu zachowania osłony w dobrym 
stanie należy: 
1. Nie używać ostrych, ściernych środków czyszczących, osłonę umyć 
i opłukać w ciepłej wodzie z mydłem i  wysuszyć delikatną ściereczką. 
2. Te części osłony, które kontaktują się ze skórą lub z włosami, należy 
zdezynfekować alkoholem. 
ZAKRES WYKORZYSTANIA OSŁONY: Osłona z wizjerem chronić  
użytkownika przed poranieniem oczu lub twarzy czynnikami mechanicznymi, 
przed kroplami lub małymi rozpryskami cieczy (3). Ochrona przed gorącymi 
ciałami stałymi i stopionym metalem (9) oraz promieniowanie UV zgodnie z 
normą EN 170. Osłona jest oznaczona na uchwycie głowy oraz na szybie 
serią numerów i symboli służących do identyfikacji producenta, zakresu 
wykorzystania, zakresu ochrony oraz charakterystyki ochrony twarzy. 
Odpowiednie oznaczenia na szybie i ramie osłony wyglądają następująco: 

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Oznaczenie na szybie:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
Filtr UV - numer ochrony. Identyfikacja producenta. Klasa optyczna. Odporność 
na uderzenia z dużą prędkością - duże uderzenie energii w ekstremalnych 
temperaturach (190 m / s). Ochrona przed gorącymi ciałami stałymi i stopionym 
metalem. Certyfikat CE. 
WYMIANA CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNYCH WYPOSAŻENIA DODATKOWEGO 
ORAZ INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU: Należy stosować wyłącznie oryginalne 
części zamienne. Przy wymianie szyby należy się upewnić co do zgodności 
oznaczenia.  
Instrukcja montażu: 

 

 
OKRES UŻYTKOWANIA: Należy wykonywać regularne kontrole dotyczące 
ewentualnego uszkodzenia. Jeżeli dojdzie do zmian we właściwościach 
osłony, powinna być ona wymieniona. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: 
• Produkt jest przeznaczony do ochrony przed średnim ryzykiem, ale 
NIE JEST ODPORNY NA ROZBICIE. 
• Produkt nie może być w żaden sposób zmieniany ani modyfikowany. 
• Uszkodzona lub zarysowana szyba powinna być niezwłocznie 
wymieniona, gdyż powoduje pogorszenie jakości widzenia i obniża ochronę,  

Nie chroni przeciwko rozpryskom cieczy, ciekłego metalu, gorących 
cząstek stałych ani przed działaniem prądu elektrycznego. Okulary 
z szybkami 3 klasy optycznej nie są przeznaczone do długotrwałego 
użytkowania, do tego celu należy używać okularów z szybkami w 1 klasie 
optycznej. Ochronniki wzroku noszone przed uderzeniami cząstek o dużej 
prędkości na okularach korekcyjnych mogą przenosić energię uderzenia, 
powodując zagrożenie dla użytkownika. 

• Należy się upewnić, czy używa się odpowiedniego środka ochrony 
osobistej w stosunku do warunków środowiska pracy, należy sprawdzić 
stosowne normy europejskie. 
• Materiał z którego jest wykonana osłona, a który może mieć 
bezpośredni kontakt z naskórkiem użytkownika, może wywołać reakcję 
alergiczną u osób wrażliwych. 
• Jeśli symbole F,B, oraz A umieszczone na szybie i uchwycie głowy nie 
są zgodne, stopień ochronny całego produkt należy przyjąć zgodnie z niższą 
wartością. Jeżeli wymagana jest ochrona przed uderzeniami cząstek o dużej 
prędkości w skrajnych temperaturach, wybrana osłona oczu powinna być 
oznaczona literą T bezpośrednio za literą oznaczającą stopień ochrony przed 
uderzeniami, tj. FT, BT lub AT. Jeżeli po literze oznaczającej stopień ochrony 
przed uderzeniami nie następuje litera T, danej osłony oczu należy używać 
wyłącznie do ochrony przed uderzeniami cząstek o dużej prędkości w 
środowisku o temperaturze pokojowej. 
Certyfikat typu był wydany przez Jednostkę Notyfikowaną nr 0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Producent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republika 
Czeska 
 

 INSTRUÇÕES PARA USAR O A VISEIRA DE 
POLICARBONATO 
AVISO: O escudo deve ser usado com uma moldura. Este protetor facial não 
oferece uma proteção facial ilimitada. Para sua segurança, leia estas 
instruções cuidadosamente antes de usar o protetor facial. 
EXIGÊNCIAS: A viseira cumpre está em conformidade com os 
requerimentos da Regulation europeia (EU) 2016/425, na acepção da 
EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
AMAZENAMENTO: Recomendamos guardar o protetor em PE saco limpo e 
seco ou em estojo para evitar danos ao visor e contaminação por líquidos. 
USO: O protetor é projetado para a proteção básica dos olhos. Tem que ser 
usado o tempo todo quando estiver em local de risco. Abandonar o local de 
trabalho se sentir vertigem ou outra irritação ou quando o protetor facial 
estiver danificado. 
LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO: Para manter o seu protetor em boas 
condições: 
1. Não utilizar materiais abrasivos, lavar e enxaguar com água de sabão 

quente e secar com um pano macio. 
2. As partes do visor que ficam em contato com a pele ou com os cabelos 

devem ser desinfetadas com álcool. 
GAMA DE UTILIZAÇÕES: O protetor facial com esta viseira protege o 
usuário de lesão nos olhos e bochechas causada por influências mecânicas, 
contra quedas ou pequenos salpicos de líquido (3). Proteção contra sólidos 
quentes e metais derretidos (9) e radiação UV de acordo com EN 170. O 
protetor facial tem uma marcação no suporte de cabeça e também no visor 
realizada pela série de números e símbolos para identificação do fabricante, 
gama de utilizações, capacidades de proteção e as características funcionais 
do protetor de rosto. 
As marcações correspondentes no visor e na moldura estão marcadas do 

seguinte modo: CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Marcação no visor:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
Filtro UV - número de proteção. Identificação do fabricante. Classe ótica. 
Resistente a impactos a alta velocidade - alto impacto energético a temperaturas 
extremas (190 m / s). Proteção contra sólidos quentes e metal fundido.  
CE Certificação.  
SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE PEÇAS SOBRESSALENTES, ACESSÓRIOS E 
INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM: Usar somente peças sobressalentes 
originais. Ao trocar o visor certifique-se da compatibilidade da marcação.  
Instrução de montagem: 

 

 
TEMPO DE UTILIZAÇÃO: Realizar inspeções regulares de danos 
eventuais. Quando ocorrem mudanças das propriedades do protetor facial, 
este deve ser substituído. 
AVISOS: 
• O produto é projetado para proteger o rosto contra efeitos de riscos 
médios, mas NÃO É inquebrável. 
• Não mudar o produto de jeito nenhum, não modificar. 
•  O visor danificado ou arranhado reduz a capacidade de visão e 
significativamente reduz a proteção e deve ser trocado imediatamente. 
• Não protege contra salpicos de metal derretido, partículas solidas 
quentes ou corrente elétrica. Os óculos com lentes de classe ótica 3 não são 
destinados ao uso de longo prazo, para estes fins são destinadas as lentes 
de classe ótica 1. O protetor facial usado sobre os óculos de grau pode 
transferir choque através deles e assim criar risco para o usuário. Certifique-
se sempre que se usa a proteção correta para o seu ambiente de trabalho, 
consulte as normas europeias relativas.  
• Os materiais do protetor facial que podem entrar em contato com a 
pele do usuário podem causar reação alérgica em pessoas hipersensíveis. 
• Se os símbolos F, B e A no visor e no suporte de cabeça não são 
idênticos, sempre se usa o valor menor para o produto inteiro. Se for 
requerida a proteção dos olhos durante temperaturas extremas, é necessário 
que o produto tenha a marcação T imediatamente atrás da letra que se 
refere a choque, se não tiver tal marcação, pode-se usar somente em 
temperatura ambiente para a proteção dos olhos conta partículas de 
velocidade alta.  
O certificado de tipo foi emitido pela pessoa autorizada No. 0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. A declaração de conformidade estará disponível em 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Fabricante: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, República 
Tcheca 
 

 INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE A VIZIEREI DE 
PROTECŢIE CU PRINDERE PE CAP  
AVERTISMENT: Scutul trebuie utilizat cu un cadru. Această vizieră de 
protecţie nu oferă protecţia nelimitată a feţei. Pentru securitatea proprie a 
Dumneavoastră să citiţi prezentele instrucţiuni de utilizare înainte de a utiliza 
acest fel de vizieră. 
EXIGENŢE: Vizieră de protecţie corespunde cerinţelor Regulamentul 
europene (EU) 2016/425 în virtutea EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
DEPOZITARE: Recomandăm ca viziera de protecţie să se pună într-o pungă 
PE curtată şi uscată  sau într-o cutie ca să se împiedice deteriorarea vizorului 
şi împroşcare cu un lichid. 
UTILIZARE: Viziera este destinată protecţiei principale a ochilor. Trebuie să 
fie purtată pe tot timpul când sunteţi expus riscurilor. În cazul în care veţi 

simţi o ameţeală sau o altă stare de iritare sau dacă viziera manifestă nişte 
semne de deteriorare atunci părăsiţi imediat locul de muncă. 
CURĂŢARE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE: Ca să păstraţi viziera Dumneavoastră într-o 
stare bună: 
1. Nu folosiţi materiale aspre, pentru spălare şi clătire folosiţi apă caldă cu 

săpun şi pentru uscare o cârpă fină. 
2. Părţile vizierei care intră în contact cu pielea sau cu părul ar trebuie să fie 

dezinfectate cu alcool. 
GAMA DE UTILIZARE: Viziera cu această vizoră protejează utilizatorul 
împotriva afectării ochilor şi a feţei de impacturi mecanice, împotriva 
picăturilor sau picăturilor mici de lichid (3). Protecția împotriva solidelor 
fierbinți și a metalelor topite (9) şi radiații UV conform EN 170. Viziera este 
marcată pe suportul de prindere pe cap principal şi pe vizor  cu o serie de 
cifre şi simboluri pentru identificarea producătorului, gama de utilizare, 
capacităţile protectoare şi caracteristicile funcţionale ale echipamentului de 
protecţie a feţei. 
Marcajele corespunzătoare pe vizor şi pe ramă sunt realizată în modul 

următor: CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Marcaj la vizor:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
Filtru UV - numărul de protecție. Identificarea producătorului. Clasă optică. 
Rezistență la impact la viteză mare - impact puternic la temperaturi extreme 
(190 m / s). Protecția împotriva solidelor fierbinți și a metalelor topite.  
CE Certificare.  
SCHIMBAREA PIESELOR DE SCHIMB, ACCESORII ŞI INSTRUCŢIUNI 
DE MONTARE: Utilizaţi numai piesele de schimb originale. La schimbarea 
vizorului  să vă asiguraţi privind compatibilitatea marcajului.  
Instrucțiune de asamblare: 

 

 
DURATA DE UTILIZARE: Realizaţi inspecţiile periodice privind eventualele 
deteriorări. În cazul că se vor produce nişte modificări ale vizierei atunci ar 
trebuie să fie schimbată. 
AVERTIZARE: 
• Produsul este destinat protecţiei feţei împotriva impactelor de riscuri 
medii dar NU ESTE incasabil. 
• A nu se modifica sau adapta produsul în nici un fel. 
• Vizorul deteriorat sau zgâriat reduce vizibilitatea şi substanţial reduce 
protecţia şi ar trebui să fie schimbat imediat. 
• Nu protejează împotriva împroșcărilor metalelor topite, particulelor 
solide calde sau curentului electric. Ochelarii cu vizor de clasă optică 3 nu 
sunt destinaţi unei utilizări de lungă durată, în aceste scopuri sunt destinaţi 
ochelarii de clasă optică 1. Viziera de protecţie purtată peste ochelarii pentru 
corectarea vederii standard poate să transmită impactul şi prin urmare să 
producă riscul de traumatism al  utilizatorului.  
• Convingeţi-vă întotdeauna că utilizaţi mijlocul corect de protecţie în 
funcţie de mediul Dumneavoastră de lucru, consultaţi normele europene 
corespunzătoare. 
• Materialele vizierei care pot intra în contact cu pielea utilizatorului pot 
cauza o reacţie alergică în cazul persoanelor hipersensibile. 
• În cazul simbolurilor F,B şi A pe vizor şi pe suport de prindere pe cap 
nu sunt identice atunci întotdeauna este valabilă valoarea mai mică pentru 
întregul produs, dar dacă este cerută protecţia ochilor la temperaturi extreme 
atunci este necesar ca produsul să fie marcat cu T urmată imediat după litera 
pentru impact, în cazul în care nu are un astfel de marcaj atunci poate fi 
utilizat pentru protecţia ochilor împotriva particulelor de mare viteză numai la 
temperatura camerei. 
Certificatul de tip a fost eliberat de către persoana autorizată nr. 0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. Declaraţie de conformitate este publicată la 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Producător: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, 
Republica Cehă 
 

 UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU PC VISOR  
UPOZORENJE: Štit treba koristiti sa okvirom. Ova maska za celo lice ne 
pruža neograničenu zaštitu lica. Zbog Vaše bezbednosti pre upotrebe 
pažljivo pročitajte ova uputstva za upotrebu ovog proizvoda. 
ZAHTEVI: Visor zadovoljava zahtjeve Europske Uredba (ЕU) 2016/425 u 
smislu EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
SKLADIŠTENJE: Preporučujemo da masku čuvate u čistoj i suvoj PE vrećici 
ili futroli kako biste sprečili oštećenje stakla ili prljanje tečnošću. 
UPOTREBA: Maska je namenjena za osnovnu zaštitu očiju. Morate je 
koristiti sve vreme dok ste izloženi opasnostima. Odmah napustite radno 
mesto ako se pojavi vrtoglavica ili neke druge poteškoće odnosno ako je 
maska oštećena. 
ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE: Kako bi vaša maska bila uvek u dobrom stanju: 
1. Ne upotrebljavajte abrazivne materijale, očistite i operite je u toploj 

sapunici i osušite finom krpom. 
2. Delovi maske koji nisu u kontaktu sa kožom ili kosom moraju biti 

dezinfikovani alkoholom. 
OPSEG PRIMENE: Maska sa ovim vizirom štiti korisnika od povrede očiju 
lica zbog mehaničkih uticaja, protiv kapljica ili malih prskanja tečnosti (3). 
Zaštita od vrućih čvrstih materija i rastopljenog metala (9) i UV zračenja 
prema EN 170. Maska je na držaču slušalice na staklu označena nizom 
brojeva i simbola za identifikaciju proizvođača, područje korišćenja, 
karakteristika zaštite i proizvodnim oznakama na štitniku lica. 
Relevantne oznake na staklu i okviru su označene na sledeći način:  

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Oznake na staklu:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
UV filter - nomer zaštite. Identifikacija proizvođača. Optička klasa. Otpornost 
na velike brzine - visoki energetski udar na ekstremnim temperaturama  
(190 m / s). Zaštita od vrućih krutina i rastopljenog metala. Certifikat CE.  
ZAMENA REZERVNIH DELOVA, OPREMA I UPUTSTVA ZA MONTAŽU: 
Koristite samo originalne delove. Prilikom zamene stakla proverite 
usklađenost oznaka.  
Instrukcija za montažu: 

 

 
VREME PRIMENE: Redovno proveravajte proizvod – ne sme biti oštećen. 
Ako se promene karakteristike maske, morate ih zameniti novim proizvodom. 
UPOZORENJE: 
• Proizvod je namenjen za zaštitu lica protiv uticaja koji imaju opasnost 
srednje klase. Uprkos tome, MOŽE SE RAZBITI. 
• Proizvod nemojte menjati ili modifikovati. 
• Oštećeno ili izgrebano staklo smanjuje vid i opasno smanjuje zaštitu, 
zato ga treba zameniti odmah novim. 

• Ne štiti od prskanja istopljenog metala, vrućih čvrstih čestica niti od 
električne struje. Viziri sa optičkom klasom 3 nisu namenjeni za dugotrajno 
korišćenje, za dugotrajno korišćenje predviđeni su viziri sa optičkom klasom 
1. Zaštitna maska korišćena preko standardnih korektivnih naočala može 
preneti udar i tako stvara rizik za korisnika. 
• Uvek proverite da li uzimate odgovarajuću zaštitnu opremu za vašu 
konkretnu radnu sredinu, pročitajte tj. upoznajte se sa pripadajućim 
evropskim standardima. 
• Materijali maske, koji mogu doći u dodir sa kožom korisnika, mogu kod 
osetljivih pojedinaca izazvati alergijsku reakciju. 
• Ako simboli F, B i A na masci i pokrivaču za glavu nisu isti, uvek se 
primenjuje niža vrednost za ceo proizvod. Ako je potrebna zaštita očiju u 
ekstremnim temperaturama, proizvod mora biti označen sa slovom T odmah 
nakon slova za identifikaciju udara. Ako takvu oznaku nema, maska za 
zaštitu očiju od čestica koje se kreću velikom brzinom može se koristiti samo 
na sobnoj temperaturi. 
Certifikat tipa bio je izdat od strane ovlašćene osobe, br. 0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, 
Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. Deklaracija o usaglašenosti 
je dostupna na www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Proizvođač: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Češka Republika 
 

 ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ - 
ПОЛИКАРБОНАТИЧЕСКИЙ КОЗЫРЕК 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Щит должен использоваться с рамой. Этот полнолицевой 
щиток не предполагает неогрниченную охрану лица. Для вашей 
собственной безопасности, пожалуйста, прочтите данную инструкцию по 
эксплуатации перед использованием щита.  
ТРЕБОВАНИЯ: Щит должен соответствует требованиям Европейской 
Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 в соответствии с EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002;  
ТР ТС 019/2011. 
ХРАНЕНИЕ: Щиток рекомендуется хранить в чистом сухом 
полиэтиленовом пакете или чехле для предотвращения повреждения 
линзы и связаться с жидкостью. Срок хранения с момента даты 
изготовления (указано на изделии и на индивидуальной упаковке) 
составляет 2 года. 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ: Защитный экран с этим козырьком, предназначен 
для минимальной защиты глаз. Необходимо носить всё время пока вы 
подвержены риску и УФ-излучение согласно EN 170. Покиньте рабочее 
место, если вы испытываете головокружение или раздражение органов 
чувств, или обнаружили признаки повреждения щита. 
ОЧИСТКА И УХОД: Чтобы сохранить свой щиток в хорошем состоянии: 
• Не используйте при чистке абразивные материалы, очистите 
щиток и промойте его в теплой мыльной воде, вытрите насухо мягкой 
тканью. 
• Части щитка, которые находятся в контакте с кожей или волосами 
следует дезинфицировать спиртом. 
ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ: Щиток защищает глаза и лицо пользователя 
от механического воздействия, от капель или небольших брызг 
жидкости (3). Защита от горячих твердых частиц и расплавленного 
металла (9) и ультрафиолетового излучения в соответствии с EN 170. 
Щиток отмечен на наголовном креплении и линзе рядом чисел и 
символов для определения производителя, области примемения 
навыков и функциональных характеристик защиты лица. 
Линза и наголовное крепление обозначены следующим образом:  

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Маркировка линзы:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
УФ-фильтр - число защиты. Идентификация производителя. Оптический 
класс. Высокая ударопрочность - высокая энергия удара при экстремальных 
температурах (190 м / с). Защита от горячих твердых частиц и 
расплавленного металла. CE Сертификация. 

ЗАМЕНА ЗАПАСНЫХ ЧАСТЕЙ, АКСЕССУАРОВ И ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО 
МОНТАЖУ: Используйте только оригинальные запасные части. При 
смене линзы не забудьте о совместимости знаков.  
Инструкция по монтажу: 

 

 
ВРЕМЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ: Проводите регулярные инспекции 
возможных повреждений. Если щиток изменит свои свойства, он должен 
быть заменен. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 
• Продукт предназначен для защиты лица от воздействия средних 
рисков, но не является неразбиваемым. 
• Изделие не изменяйте, не модифицируйте. 
• Поврежденная или поцарапанная линза снижает видимость  
и значительно уменьшает защиту. Необходима немедленная замена 
линзы. 
• Полнолицевой щиток не имеет фильтрующие свойства. Не 
защищает от брызг расплавленного металла, горячих твердых частиц  
или электрического тока. Средства защиты зрения оптического класса 3 
предназанчены для кратковременного использования. Для 
долговеременного использования предназанченны средства 
оптического класса 1. Щиток, носимый поверх стандартных 
корригирующих очков, может перенести удар на очки, и так следствие 
создает дополнительный риск для пользователя. 
• Убедитесь, что вы используете правильный защитный механизм для 
вашей рабочей среды, изучите соответствующие европейские нормы. 
• Материалы щитка, которые вступают в контакт с кожей 
пользователя, могут вызвать аллергическую реакцию у чувствительных 
людей. 
• Если символы F, B, и А на наголовном креплении и линзе не 
являются идентичными, всегда ориентируйтесь на самые низкие 
указанные значения для составного продукта. При необходимости 
защиты глаз при экстремальных температурах, необходимо, чтобы 
продукт имел обозначение Т непосредственно после маркировки удара, 
если такое обозначение не имеется может быть использована для 
защиты глаз от частиц с высокой скоростью только при комнатной 
температуре. 
Сертификат EN выдан уполномоченным органом номер 0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. Декларация соответствия доступна на 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Производитель: CERVA GROUP a.s., Прологис Парк Прага–Аэропорт, 
павильон DC2, Прумыслова 483, 25261 Енеч, Чешская Республика 
 

 VISIRET I POLYKARBONAT 
VARNING: Skölden ska användas med en ram. Detta visir erbjuder inte 
obegränsat skydd. Läs noggrant denna information före användning.  
Visiret uppfyller kraven i Förordning (EU) 2016/425 och standarderna i EN 
166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
FÖRVARING: Förvaras i torr och ren polybag eller i en mjuk låda. Skydda 
visiret mot skador. 
ANVÄNDNING: Visiret är avsett för att skydda ögon och ansikte mot 
omkringflygande partiklar med medelhög energi och mot vätskestänk och 
UV-strålning enligt EN 170. Det bör bäras hela tiden när du är i ett 
riskområde. Om du känner dig yr, obekväm eller om visiret är skadat lämna 
omedelbart arbetsplatsen 
RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL: För att hålla ditt visir i gott skick: 
1. Använd inte hårda och grova material för rengöring. Visiret skall tvättas 

med varmt vatten och tvål och sedan torkas med en mjuk trasa. 
2. De delar av visir som är i direkt kontakt med hud och hår bör desinficeras 

med alkohol.  
ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE: Det här visiret med detta visir skyddar ansiktet 
mot skador från mekaniska partiklar, mot droppar eller små stänk av vätska 

(3). Skydd mot heta fasta ämnen och smält metall (9) och UV-strålning enligt 
EN 170. Huvuddelen och visiret är markerade med symboler och nummer för 
att identifiera tillverkaren, användningsområdet och funktionsegenskaperna. 

Märkningen på visiret: CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Märken på visiret:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
UV-filter – skyddnummer. Identifiering av tillverkaren. Optisk klass. 
Höghastighets slagfasthet - Hög energipåverkan vid extrema temperaturer 
(190 m / s). Skydd mot heta fasta ämnen och smält metall.  
CE-överensstämmelsemärkning. 
BYTE AV RESERVDELAR: Använd endast originalreservdelar. Kontrollera 
visirmärkningens kompatibilitet.  
Monteringsanvisning: 

 

 
ANVÄNDNINGSTID: Visiret skall besiktigas regelbundet. Den skall bytas ut 
omedelbart vid eventuella skador eller förändringar av dess egenskaper. 
VARNINGAR: 
• Produkten är avsedd för ansiktsskydd mot medelstora risker, men är inte 
okrossbar. 
• Produkten får inte ändras eller modifieras något sätt. Skadat visir minskar 
avsevärt möjligheten att se genom det och skyddsegenskaperna, det bör 
bytas omedelbart. 
• Det skyddar inte mot stänk från smälta metaller, heta partiklar eller 
elektriska risker. Glasögon med den optiska klassen 3 är inte avsedda för 
användning under längre tid, glasögon med den optiska klassen 1 är 
avsedda för längre tid användning. Visir som bärs ovanpå glasögon med 
standardkorrigering kan överföra slagenergi vilket kan innebära en fara för 
användaren. 
• Se till att du använder lämplig skyddsutrustning för din arbetsmiljö. 
Kontrollera motsvarande standarder. 
• Materialen i visiret kan orsaka viss hudirritation och allergiska reaktioner 
hos personer med mycket känslig hud, om sådana uppstår upphör med att 
använda visiret. 
Om symbolerna F,B,A på huvuddelen och visiret skiljer sig åt är det de lägre 
egenskaperna som gäller. Om det krävs skydd mot höghastighetspartiklar vid 
extrema temperaturer så skall det valda ögonskyddet vara markerat med 
bokstaven T omedelbart efter slagbokstaven, d.v.s. FT, BT eller AT. Om 
slagbokstaven inte följs av bokstaven T får ögonskyddet endast användas 
mot höghastighetspartiklar med rumstemperatur. 
EG-typintyg har utfärdats av anmält organ Nr. 0530, CERTOTTICA Scarl, 
Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. Försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Tillverkare: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tjeckien 
 

 NAVODILA ZA UPORABO PC VISOR 
OPOZORILO: Ščit je treba uporabiti z okvirjem. Ta maska ne služi za 
neomejeno zaščito obraza. Zaradi Vaše varnosti natančno preberite ta 
navodila za uporabo še preden uporabite masko. 
ZAHTEVE: Visor ustreza zahtevam evropske Uredba (EU) 2016/425 v 
smislu standarda EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
SKLADIŠČENJE: Masko za obraz shranjujte v čisto in suho PE vrečko ali 
etui, da preprečite morebitne poškodbe stekla ali stik s tekočino. 
UPORABA: Maska je namenjena za osnovno varovanje oči. Uporabljati se 
mora cel čas, dokler je uporabnik izpostavljen nevarnostim. Zapustite 
delovno mesto, če se pojavijo simptomi kot npr. vrtoglavica, draženje itd. oz. 
če je maska poškodovana. 
ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE: Da maska ostane v dobrem stanju čimbolj dolgo: 
1. Ne uporabljajte grobih materialov, temeljito operite v milnici in posušite s 

nežno krpo. 
2. Dele maske, ki prihajajo v stik s kožo ali lasmi, redno razkužujte z 

alkoholom. 
PODROČJE UPORABE: Maska s tem vizirjem varuje uporabnika pred 
poškodbami oči in obraza zaradi mehanskih vplivov, proti kapljicam ali 
majhnim brizgom tekočine (3). Zaščita pred vročimi trdnimi snovmi in staljeno 
kovino (9) in UV-sevanje po EN 170. Maska je na zglavnem traku in na steklu 
označena s serijo številk in simbolov za identificiranje proizvajalca, področja 
uporabe, varovanja in lastnosti delovanja maske za obraz. 
Ustrezne oznake na steklu in okvirju so označene takole:  

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Oznaka na steklu:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
UV filter - število zaščite. Identifikacija proizvajalca. Optični razred. Visoka 
hitrostna odpornost na udarce - visok energetski učinek pri ekstremnih 
temperaturah (190 m / s). Zaščita pred vročimi trdnimi snovmi in staljeno 
kovino. Certifikat CE. 
ZAMENJAVA REZERVNIH DELOV, OPREME IN NAVODILA ZA 
MONTAŽO: Izključno uporabljajte originalne nadomestne dele. Pri zamenjavi 
stekla preverite skladnost oznak.  
Navodila za montažo: 

 

 
ČAS UPORABNOSTI: Redno pregledujte izdelek, če ni poškodovan. V 
kolikor se spremenijo lastnosti maske, jo zamenjajte z novo. 
SVARILO: 
• Kljub temu, da je izdelek namenjen za varovanje obraza proti 
nevarnostnim srednjega razreda, se lahko poškoduje. 
• Ne spreminjajte in niti ne prilagajajte izdelka po svoje. 
• Poškodovano ali opraskano steklo zmanjšuje vidljivost in dosti manj 
uporabnika varuje, zato ga takoj zamenjajte z novim. 
• Ne varuje proti brizgajočim delcem stopljenih kovin, vročim ali trdim 
delcem ali električnim tokom. Očala s stekli optičnega razreda 3 niso 
namenjena za dolgotrajno uporabo. V ta namen priporočamo očala s stekli 
optičnega razreda 1. Ne uporabljajte varnostne maske preko očal, ker se 
lahko preko njih prenese udarec v masko in poškoduje uporabnika. 
• Vedno se prepričajte, če ste izbrali ustrezni delovni pripomoček glede na 
okolje, v katerem ga nameravate uporabiti – ravnajte se po evropskih 
predpisih. 
• Materiali maske, ki bi lahko prišli v stik s kožo uporabnika, lahko pri 
občutlivejših oseb povzročijo alergično reakcijo. 
• V kolikor se simboli F, B in A na steklu in zglavnem traku ne ujemajo, 
velja vedno nižja vrednost za cel izdelek; v kolikor je potrebna zaščita oči pri 
ekstremnih temperaturah je potrebno, da je izdelek označen s T takoj za črko 
za udarec. Če takšne oznake nima, ga lahko uporabljate le za zaščito oči 
proti letečim delcem visoke hitrosti le pri sobni temperaturi. 
Certifikat tipa je bil izdan pri pooblaščenem organu št. 0530, CERTOTTICA 
Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy. Izjava o 
istovetnosti objavljena na spletni strani www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Izdeluje: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Češka republika 

 INFORMÁCIA PRE UŽÍVATEĽA – 
POLYKARBONÁTOVÝ ZORNÍK 
Upozornenie: Štít by sa mal používať s rámom. Tento celotvárový štít 
neposkytuje neobmedzenú ochranu tváre. Kvôli Vašej vlastnej bezpečnosti si 
pozorne prečítajte nasledujúce inštrukcie a odporúčania pred použitím štítu. 
Požiadavky: Zorník je v súlade s požiadavkami európskeho Nariadenia 
(EÚ) 2016/425 v zmysle EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002, špecifikácie: ochrana 
zraku osobnými ochrannými prostriedkami”. 
Skladovanie: Kvôli zamedzeniu mechanického poškodenia štítu, ho 
odporúčame uchovávať v čistom a suchom PE sáčku. Skladujte v suchom 
prostredí pri normálnej teplote. 
Použitie: Štít je určený pre Vašu osobnú ochranu. Musí byť nosený počas 
celej doby kedy ste vystavený rizikám. Pokiaľ štít vykazuje známky 
poškodenia, alebo sa Vám dostavila závrať, ihneď opustite dané rizikové 
pracovisko. 
Čistenie a údržba: Pre udržanie štítu v dobrom stave sa odporúča: 
1. pri čistení nepoužívajte drsné materiály, umývajte a oplachujte v teplej 
mydlovej vode, následne osušte jemnou utierkou. 
2. Časti štítu ktoré sú v kontakte s pokožkou alebo vlasmi užívateľa by 
mali byť dezinfikované alkoholom. 
Rozsah použitia: Štít s týmto zorníkom chráni užívateľa pred poranením očí 
a tváre. Chráni pred mechanickými rizikami, proti kvapkám alebo malým 
postriekaniu tekutinou (3). Ochrana pred horúcimi pevnými látkami a 
roztaveným kovom (9)  a UV žiarením podľa EN 170. Značenie v súlade s 
európskou smernicou je uvedené na náhlavnom držiaku i na zorníku sériou 
čísel a symbolov na identifikáciu výrobcu, rozsah použitia, ochranné 
vlastnosti a funkčné charakteristiky chrániča tváre.  

CE  EN166 3 9 AT 
Značenie na zorníku:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
UV  filter - číslo ochrany. Identifikačný symbol výrobcu. Optická trieda. 
Vysoká odolnosť voči nárazom - vysoký energetický dopad pri extrémnych 
teplotách (190 m / s). Ochrana pred horúcimi pevnými látkami a roztaveným 
kovom. CE značka zhody.  
Výmena náhradných dielov, príslušenstvo a návod k montáži: Používajte 
výhradne iba originálne náhradné diely.  Pri výmene zorníku sa uistite 
o kompatibilite značenia.  
Návod na montáž: 

 

 
Doba použiteľnosti: Produkt pravidelne kontrolujte či nie je poškodený. 
Pokiaľ dôjde k zmenám vlastností štítu, mal by byť vymenený. 
Varovanie:  
• Výrobok je určený pre ochranu tváre proti vplyvom stredných rizík, ale 
NIE JE nerozbitný 
• Výrobok v žiadnom prípade nijako neupravujte, nemodifikujte 
• Poškodený, alebo poškriabaný zorník znižuje úroveň videnia, značne 
znižuje ochranu a mal by byť okamžite vymenený 
• Nechráni proti rozstrekom roztaveného kovu, horúcim pevným časticiam, 
alebo elektrickému prúdu. Okuliare s optickou triedou 3 nie sú určené 
k dlhodobému používaniu. Pre tieto účely sú určené zorníky s optickou 
triedou 1. 
• Vzhľadom ku konkrétnemu pracovnému prostrediu sa vždy uistite či 
užívate správnu ochrannú pomôcku, prípadne vhodnosť preverte na základe 
príslušnej európskej normy 
• Materiály štítu, ktoré môžu prísť do styku s pokožkou užívateľa môžu 
spôsobiť u precitlivelých osôb alergickú reakciu 
• Pokiaľ sa symboly F,B a A na zorníku a náhlavnom držiaku nezhodujú, 
platí vždy nižšia hodnota ochrany pre celý výrobok. 
Certifikácia: CE značka bola vydaná Autorizovanou osobou 0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. Vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Výrobca: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Czech 
Republic  
Splnomocnenec výrobcu pre SR: ČERVA Slovensko, s.r.o., Prologis Park 
– hala 5, Diaľničná cesta 2, 903 01 Senec 
 

 POLİKARBONAT VİZÖR KULLANIM KILAVUZU 
UYARI: Koruyucu bir çerçeve ile kullanılmalıdır. Bu tam yüz kalkanı 
yüzünüzü sınırsız bir şekilde korumaz. Kendi güvenliğiniz için kalkanı 
kullanmadan önce bu kılavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz. 
NORMLARA UYGUNLUK: Vizör EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002 numaralı 
Avrupa Yönetmelik (AB) 2016/425 ekine uygundur. 
DEPOLAMA: Vizörün zarar görmemesi ve sıvılara bulaşmaması için kalkanı 
temiz ve kuru bir PE torbaya veya kılıfa koymanızı tavsiye ederiz. 
KULLANIMI: Kalkan gözlerin temel koruması içindir. Rizikolarla karşı karşıya 
olduğunuz tüm süre boyunca takılmalıdır. Baş dönmesi veya tahrişler 
oluşursa ya da kalkan zarar görmüşse çalıştığınız yeri terkediniz. 
TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM: Kalkanın iyi bir durumda muhafazası için şunları 
yapınız: 
1. Kaba materyaller kullanmayınız, sıcak sabunlu su ile yıkayınız ve 

durulayınız, ince bir bezle kurutunuz. 
2. Ciltle veya saçlarla temasta olan kalkan kısımları saf alkol ile dezenfekte 

edilmelidir. 
KULLANIM GENİŞLİĞİ: Kalkan bu siperliği ile  kullanıcının gözlerini ve 
yüzünü mekanik parçalar, damlalara veya küçük sıvı sıçramalarına karşı (3). 
Sıcak katı maddelere ve erimiş metale karşı koruma (9) ve UV radyasyon EN 
170 uyarınca. Kalkanın vizör ve tutacak başlığında üreticiyi, kullanım 
genişliğini, koruma yeteneklerini ve yüz koruyucunun karakteristik özelliklerini 
tanımlayan seri rakamlar ve semboller bulunur. 
Vizördeki ve çerçevedeki konusuna ait semboller aşağıdaki gibidir:  
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Vizördeki işaretlemeler:  

2C-1.2        1     AT    9   CE 
UV filtresi - koruma sayısı. Üretici tanımı. Optik sınıf. Yüksek hızlı darbelere 
dayanıklı - aşırı sıcaklıklarda (190 m / s) yüksek enerji etkisi. Sıcak katılara 
ve erimiş metale karşı koruma. CE Sertifikasyonu.  
YEDEK PARÇA DEĞİŞİMİ, AKSESUARLAR VE MONTAJ KILAVUZU: 
Sadece orijinal yedek parça kullanınız. Vizör değişiminde sembollerin 
uygunluğuna dikkat ediniz.  
Montaj talimatı: 

 

 

KULLANILABİLİRLİK SÜRESİ: Düzenli olarak zarar görüp görmediğini 
kontrol ediniz. Eğer kalkanın özelliklerinde değişimler oluşursa 
değiştirilmelidir. 
UYARI: 
• Ürün orta derecedeki rizikolardan yüzü koruma amaçlıdır ancak kırılmaz 
DEĞİLDİR. 
• Ürünü hiç bir şekilde yeniden düzenlemeyiniz, değişiklikler yapmayınız. 
• Zarar görmüş veya çizilmiş vizör görme ve koruma gücünü önemli ölçüde 
azaltır ve hemen değiştirilmelidir. 
• Erimiş metal talaşlara, sıcak katı parçacıklara veya elektrik akımına karşı 
koruma yapmaz. Optik 3 sınıfı vizörler uzun kullanım için uygun değil, optik 
sınıf 1 uygundur. Standart düzeltme gözlükle kullanılan koruma kalkanı onun 
üzerinden çarpma etkisini geçirerek riziko oluşturabilir. 
• Çalışma yeri koşullarına uygun koruma gereçleri kullandığınızdan emin 
olunuz, Avrupa Normlarına uygunluğu kontrol ediniz. 
• Kullanıcıyla temasta olabilecek kalkan materyali hassas kişilerde alerjik 
reaksiyonlara sebebiyet verebilir. 
• Vizör ve tutacak başlığındaki F,B ve A sembolleri birbirine uygun değilse 
daima düşük olan değer tüm ürün için geçerlidir, eğer ekstrem sıcaklıklarda 
gözlerin korunması isteniyorsa ürünün darbe harfinden önce T sembolü 
taşıması önemlidir, eğer bu sembol yoksa sadece yüksek hızlardaki oda 
sıcaklığında olan parçacıklara karşı koruma için kullanılabilir. 
Tip sertifikası 0530 numaralı CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale 
Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), Italy adlı yetkili kurum tarafından 
verilmiştir. Uygunluk beyanına tarihinden itibaren 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm adresinde ulaşılabilir. 
Üretici: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Çek 
Cumhuriyeti 
 

 ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ ПК ЩИТКА 
УВАГА: Щит повинен використовуватися з рамкою. Щиток для обличчя 
не забезпечує повний захист обличчя. Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте 
цю інструкцію перед використанням щитка. 
ВИМОГИ: Щит повинен відповідає вимогам Європейської Регламент 
(ЄС) 2016/425 за змістом EN 166:2001, EN 170:2002. 
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ: Щиток рекомендується зберігати в сухому і чистому 
поліетиленовому пакеті або чохлі для запобігання пошкодження козирка 
та попадання рідини. 
ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ: щиток призначений для первинного захисту очей. 
Його необхідно носити протягом всього часу, коли вам загрожує 
небезпека. Покиньте робоче місце при запамороченні або інших 
подразненнях, або якщо щиток пошкоджений. 
ЧИСТКА ТА ДОГЛЯД: Для підтримання щитка у належному стані: 
1. Не використовуйте абразивні матеріали, мийте у теплій мильній воді 

та витирайте насухо м'якою тканиною. 
2. Частини щитка, що стикаються зі шкірою або волоссям, потрібно 

продезінфікувати спиртом. 
ОБЛАСТЬ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ: Щит з цим козирком захищає користувача 
від пошкодження очей та обличчя механічними діями, проти крапель або 
дрібних бризок рідини (3). Захист від гарячих твердих тіл і 
розплавленого металу (9) и УФ-випромінювання відповідно до EN 170. 
Наголовний держак та козирок щитка означені серією чисел та символів 
для ідентифікації виробника, області застосування, захисніх 
властивостей та функціональних характеристик щитка для обличчя. 
Відповідне маркування на козирку та рамі наступне:  
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Позначення на козирку:  
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УФ-фільтр - номер захисту. Ідентифікація виробника. Оптичний клас. 
Висока швидкість ударостійкості - високий енергетичний вплив при 
екстремальних температурах (190 м / с). Захист від гарячих твердих 
речовин і розплавленого металу. Сертифікація CE.  
ЗАМІНА ЗАПАСНИХ ЧАСТИН, ПРИЛАДДЯ ТА ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З 
МОНТАЖУ: Використовуйте тільки оригінальні запасні частини. При 
заміні козирка переконайтеся, що маркування сумісне.  
Інструкція з монтажу: 

 

 
ТЕРМІН ПРИДАТНОСТІ: Регулярно перевіряйте на предмет будь-яких 
ушкоджень. При зміні властивостей козирка, замініть. 
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: 
• Продукт призначений для захисту обличчя від впливу ризиків 
середнього ступеня, щиток НЕ Є небиткий. 
• Не переробляйте та не модифікуйте продукт. 
• Пошкоджений або подряпаний козирок зменшує бачення і значно 
зменшує захист, пошкоджений козирок слід негайно замінити. 
• Не захищає від бризок розплавленого металу, гарячих твердих 
частинок або електричного струму. Окуляри з лінзами оптичного класу 3 
не призначені для довгострокового вживання, для цієї мети розроблені 
лінзи з оптичним класом 1. Захисний щиток, надягнений поверх 
стандартних коригуючих окулярів може перенести через них удар і таким 
чином створює ризик для користувача 
• Завжди переконайтеся, що використовуєте правильне захисне 
спорядження з урахуванням робочої середовищі, ознайомтесь з 
відповідними європейським стандартам. 
• Матеріали щитка, що можуть стикатися з шкірою користувача, 
можуть викликати алергічну реакцію у чутливих людей. 
• Якщо символи F,B та A на козирку та наголовному держаку не 
ідентичні, завжди дійсне більш низьке значення для всього продукту, 
якщо вимагається захист очей при екстремальних температурах, 
необхідно, щоб продукт мав маркування T відразу після літери, що 
позначає удар, якщо продукт не має такого позначення, він може 
використовувались для захисту очей від часток, що відлітають на 
високої швидкості, тільки при кімнатній температурі. 
Сертифікат типу був виданий уповноваженою особою № 0530, 
CERTOTTICA Scarl, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013 Longarone (BL), 
Italy. Декларація відповідності буде доступна на 
www.cerva.com/declaration.htm. 
Виробник: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Чеська 
республіка 

VITRAC EN 166, EN170 
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